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Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
Kenwood, CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Petitioner,

Supreme Court Case No:

District Court Case No: 98D230385

VS.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE CHERYL B. MOSS,
DISTRICT JUDGE, FAMILY COURT
DIVISION,

Respondents.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Petitioner R. Scotlund Vaile hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of

the following documents with attached exhibits were served

1) Petition for Writ of Mandamus Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Appellate

Procedure Rule 21

2) Emergency Motion to Expedite Supreme Court Review of Petition for

Writ of Mandamus
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3) Affidavit of R. Scotlund Vaile in Support of Writ of Mandamus Pursuant

to Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 21

4) Affidavit of R. Scotlund Vaile in Support of Emergency Motion to

Expedite Review of Petition for a Writ of Mandamus

by depositing the same in the U.S. Mail at San Francisco, California in a

sealed envelope, first-class postage pre-paid and addressed as follows:

Marshal S. Willick
Willick Law Group
3591 E. Bonanza Road , Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
Attorneys for Defendant Respondent

Honorable Cheryl B. Moss
Eighth Judicial District Court
Family Division
601 North Pecos Road
Las Vegas, NV 89101-2408

Dated this 13th day of August, 2008.

R. Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
Kenwood , CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person
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1. In April, 2002, this Court held that "the district court did not have

personal jurisdiction over either party, nor did it have subject matter

r l

AUG 14 2008
TRACIE K . LINDEMAN

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
DEPUTY CLERK
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Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
Kenwood, CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person BY

F I LED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE CHERYL B. MOSS,
DISTRICT JUDGE, FAMILY COURT
DIVISION,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No: ^° 7

District Court Case No : 98D230385

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS PURSUANT TO NEVADA
RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE RULE 21

1. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS:

,ever the marital status of the parties when it entered the
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decree," and furthermore that "[a]s neither the children nor the parents

have ever lived here or have a significant relationship with Nevada,

virtually no information is available in this state to even arguably

create jurisdiction ...." Vaile v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 118 Nev.

262, 268, 275 (Nev. 2002). Despite this Court's holding on lack of

jurisdiction, the lower court has continued to assert jurisdiction over

the parties in this case over the objections of Plaintiff, Mr. Vaile.

2. In November 2007, four years after Defendant Porsboll testified under

oath that the child support provision of the parties' agreement had

been nullified by this Court's April 2002 opinion, Defendant asserted

that the district court had continuing and exclusive jurisdiction of this

matter. She requested the district court to retroactively establish a

child support arrearage dating back to the date of divorce in 1998, and

to reduce said arrears to a sum certain.'

3. The instant Petition for Writ of Mandamus relates to the correct

amount of penalties under NRS 125B.095 that Mr. Vaile, as the Non-

Custodial Parent, shall owe in the event that the exercise of

jurisdiction and the establishment of a retroactive child support

arrearage is upheld by this Court. The matter of penalties is the

subject of continued hearings and filings in this case.

4. Defendant Porsboll claimed that penalties should be calculated

according to the formulations of a commercial software program

called the Marshal Law Program or "MLAW" program. This

program has been marketed and sold to attorneys in the state of

Nevada for more than ten years through Marshal Willick and the

Willick Law Group. (See attached Exhibit C-2).

' The court has not yet signed a final order after reconsidering these matters.
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5. Plaintiff Vaile asserted that, in the event that jurisdiction is proper and

that retroactive arrearage calculations are allowed, child support

penalties should be calculated pursuant to NRS 125B.095. The

MLAW program calculates child support in contravention to the

State's method for calculating penalties under NRS 125B.095.

6. On July 9, 2008, the Attorney General's Office filed a Friend of the

Court Brief with the lower court wherein Deputy Attorney General

Donald W. Winne explained how the State of Nevada interprets and

calculates child support penalties pursuant to NRS 125B.095 and the

legislative history supporting the State's interpretation of the statute.

Mr. Winne also explained that the MLAW program had been

considered by the State and rejected because it calculated child

support penalties contrary to NRS 125B.095. (See attached Exhibit

C-1).

7. The MLAW program calculates Mr. Vaile's child support penalties in

an amount more than $40,000 greater than the State's calculations

performed by the method endorsed by the Attorney General and used

by all the District Attorney's offices throughout the state.

8. On June 30, 2008, the software's creator and vendor, Marshal S.

Willick, provided evidence, via a letter to the court, regarding his

interpretation of the legislative history of the statute and also

information on the creation and operation of the MLAW Program.

This letter was subsequently made a part of the record. (See attached

Exhibit C-2).

9. In addition, Mr. Willick appeared in court at a hearing on July 11,

2008, wherein he insisted on elaborating on his version of the

legislative history of NRS 125B.095, his first-hand involvement in

-3-



2

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

that legislative history, and his interpretation of NRS 125B.095. Mr.

Willick then provided testimony regarding the internal operations of

his software program. Mr. Willick defended his program against the

Attorney General's explanation by asserting that "[Mr. Winne's] facts

and his logic are just wrong." (July 11, 2008 Hearing Transcript at

9:19:16).

10.In addition to Mr. Willick, the Clark County DA, Ed Ewert, also

provided testimony to the court on July 11, 2008, pursuant to a June

11, 2008 order by Judge Moss. Mr. Ewert reaffirmed the AG's

interpretation of the Nevada statute in question. (See Minutes from

Hearing attached as Exhibit A).

11.Plaintiff Scotlund Vaile, through his counsel, Greta Muirhead, who

appeared at the July 11, 2008 hearing in an unbundled capacity,

repeatedly requested that Mr. Willick be sworn in before providing

testimony, which would allow for pointed questioning and cross-

examination. Judge Moss refused these requests, over Ms. Muirhead's

repeated objections. (See July 11, 2008 Hearing Transcript at

9:14:53, 9:28:25, 9:29:11).

12.No other witness, other than vendor Willick, provided testimony or

evidence to the court to support the software program's method of

calculating child support penalties.

13.During the July 11, 2008 hearing, the court indicated that it was takin

the matter under advisement.

14.The software creator and vendor of the MLAW program,

Marshal S. Willick and his firm , the Willick Law Group,

represent the Defendant in the present action.
28
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15.On July 21, 2008, Mr. Vaile's attorney filed a Motion to Disqualify

Marshal Willick and the Willick Law Group as counsel of record for

Defendant, based on Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct 3.7,

which provides that an attorney ". . . shall not act as advocate at a trial

in which the lawyer is likely to be a necessary witness. . . ." (See

attached Exhibit Q.

16.In a hearing on July 24, 2008, Judge Cheryl B. Moss declined to

disqualify Mr. Willick or the Willick Law Group as attorney of record

for Ms. Porsboli, and refused to classify the only information she

received in support of the MLAW calculations as "evidence" or

"testimony." Judge Moss awarded $2,000.00 in attorney's fees and

costs to the Willick Law Group for having to defend the Motion to

Disqualify. (See Minutes from July 24, 2008 Hearing, attached as

Exhibit B).

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE:

May a software vendor, acting on his own behalf and providing

the sole witness testimony and evidence based on firsthand

knowledge of his computer software program and the legislative

history of NRS 125B .095 in a child support penalties action, also

act as Defendant 's attorney in the same case?

Answer: NO.

Effective May 1, 2006, the Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule

3.7(a) states the following:

(a) A lawyer shall not act as advocate at a trial in which the

lawyer is likely to be a necessary witness unless:

(1) The testimony relates to an uncontested issue;
28
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(2) The testimony relates to the nature and value of legal

services rendered in the case; or

(3) Disqualification of the lawyer would work substantial

hardship on the client.

In opposition to Plaintiff Vaile's Motion to Disqualify Mr. Willick and the

Willick Law Group from further representation of Defendant Porsboll, her

counsel in no way downplayed the evidentiary role Mr. Willick filled on this

matter. Counsel stated:

Since Mr. Willick designed the program, he was best suited to answer
any questions the Court had concerning the program's operation.
Additionally, Mr. Willick was present during the 2003 legislative
hearings on possible changes to NRS 125B.095. His historical
perspective on those hearings was helpful to the Court on legislative
intent but was in no way testimony.2

In short, Defendant concedes Mr. Willick's input, but claims the information

was not testimonial or evidentiary in nature. Neither Defendant's counsel nor the

court addressed how the Defendant could possibly fulfill her burden, whether of

proof or to refute,3 if neither Mr. Willick's letter nor his explication to the court

concerning the MLAW program are evidence at all, since they were the only

information presented by Defendant to support her position. Under Mr. Willick's

theory, Mr. Vaile would be the only party to present evidence on the matter, and

the court would necessarily have to direct the outcome in his favor. Mr. Willick's

assertion is not only incorrect, but it is also contrary to his client's interests who

2 Opposition to "Motion to Disqualify Marshal Willick and the Willick Law Group as
Attorneys of Record Pursuant to Rules of Professional Conduct 3.7" and Countermotion
for Disqualification of Greta Muirhead as Attorney of Record, for Fees, and for Sanctions
Against Both Ms. Muirhead and Her Client, 2-3, attached as Exhibit D.

'Mr. Vaile asserts that Defendant has the burden of proof since Defendant seeks to
depart from the State's calculation methodology. Even if this assertion is incorrect, under
Defendant's theory, she has presented nothing to rebut Mr. Vaile's proof that the MLAW
calculations are incorrect based on the testimony and documentary evidence from State
sources.

-6-



1

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

would presumably benefit from evidence to support her position. Mr. Willick's

claim to the contrary was made to avoid one ethical rule prohibiting dual

advocate-witness roles, only to violate another which prohibits conflicts of

interest between advocate and client.

Defendant's theory regarding evidence is flawed. One cannot avoid

violation of the State's ethical rule by simply claiming that the firsthand

knowledge provided to the court to guide its decision-making shall be termed

something other than "evidence." Evidence4 is anything that "tends to prove or

disprove the existence of an alleged fact." Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).

In this case, the intent of Willick's evidence was to convince the court that his

interpretation of penalties as calculated by his MLAW program is correct, and

that the State's is incorrect. An attorney who provides evidence to the tribunal

while at the same time purporting to advocate for a client, violates the

professional rule.

Counsel for Defendant's alternative theory against disqualification was that

"even if it was or could be testimony, under DiMartino he should still not be

disqualified."5 In short, the argument is that DiMartino v. Eighth Judicial

District,6 creates an exception to imposition of this ethical rule. In DiMartino,

one party added opposing counsel's name to a witness list after filing an amended

complaint and simultaneously filed a Motion to Disqualify this counsel. The

facts in the DiMartino case are inapposite to the facts in the present situation.

Plaintiff Vaile did not ask Mr. Willick to testify, instead Mr. Willick insisted on

testifying over continual objections by Mr. Vaile's attorney. It was Mr. Willick

a "Evidence is any matter of fact which is furnished to a legal tribunal, otherwise than by
reasoning or a reference to what is noticed without proof, as the basis of inference in
ascertaining some other matter of fact." James B. Thayer, Presumptions and the Law of
Evidence, 3 Harv. L. Rev. 141, 142 (1889).

Opposition, 4, Exhibit D.

6 119 Nev. 119, 66P.3d 945 (2003).
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who claimed especial insight into the legislative history of this case, superior to

that of the State, and it was Mr. Willick who claimed to be inventor and owner of

the software in question. He cannot now be heard to complain that his

evidentiary role was caused by Mr. Vaile, or that the ethical rules do not apply to

him.

In DiMartino, this Court held that a witness-advocate "may not appear in

any situation requiring the lawyer to argue his own veracity to a court or other

body, whether in a hearing on a preliminary motion, an appeal or other

proceeding."' Not only is Mr. Willick his own self-appointed star witness on this

issue , he is the only witness for Defendant on this issue. His own veracity and

that of his firm, due to their business venture into financial software, is certainly

at issue because of the tremendous legal, financial, and reputational fallout that

may result from adjudication of this issue. Mr. Willick's advocacy in favor of

acceptance of the MLAW calculations benefit him much more than his client.

Mr. Willick's veracity is also at issue for additional reasons. Mr. Willick's

billing statements revealed that his firm takes 40% of all payments Mr. Vaile

makes in support of his children, and redirects them to the Willick Law Group as

payment of attorneys fees. Presumably, this contingent collection charge also

applies to the $40,000+ overage that Mr. Willick seeks to collect in penalties

from Mr. Vaile under the faulty MLAW calculations.

Mr. Willick has not only become a necessary witness in this case under PRC

3.7, he has become the Defendant's only witness on this matter, and a witness

immune from cross-examination. There is no dispute that information Mr.

Willick provided to the court relates to a contested issue of significance, and that

the subject matter of the testimony and documentary evidence does not relate to

the nature and value of legal services, as those terms are used in PRC 3.7.

7 Id. at 122 (emphasis added).
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While Defendant may claim that a hardship would inure to Defendant

Porsboll if Mr. Willick and the Willick Law Group were disqualified, this claim i

belied by Mr. Willick's own proclamations that the country of Norway (not Ms.

Porsboll) actually hired him and paid him over $40,000 to fund the underlying

custody dispute. Furthermore Mr. Willick has stated that there is "no special

ability or knowledge or expertise that [is] required ... to take this child support

arrears case...." and that this issue requires qualifications that "a thousand other

attorneys in this state" could provide.8 If these statements are true, then surely

Defendant Porsboll would incur no hardship by hiring an attorney who is not a

necessary witness in this case to address this simple matter.

In the present case, Mr. Willick chose to become a witness-advocate by

testifying about the MLAW Program and his personal interactions with the

formation of the legislation at issue. Unlike DiMartino, neither Mr. Vaile nor his

attorney placed Mr. Willick on any witness list nor did they subpoena or call for

his testimony. Mr. Willick chose to put himself in the forefront of this

controversy. In so doing, he should have withdrawn as Ms. Porsboll's attorney

when he became the witness-advocate and his personal interests superseded those

of his client. Instead, he has voraciously fought to defend the MLAW program h

created, and in so doing, became the epitome of the witness-advocate that the

Rules of Professional Conduct in Nevada prohibit.

III. NECESSITY FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

While the matters of lack of jurisdiction, retroactive modification of child

support agreement, and the correct interpretation of NRS 125B.095 can wait for

the normal course of appeals, the issue of the disqualification of Marshal Willick,

Esq. and the Willick Law Group cannot wait for appeal. The issue of penalty

calculations is currently pending before the lower court. Because of Mr. Willick's

8 See Willick's Bar Complaint against Greta Muirhead, attached as Exhibit C-4.
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dual roles as both attorney and witness, Mr. Vaile has been prevented from

questioning Defendant's evidence or from cross-examining Defendant's only

witness on this matter. Resolution of this issue is necessary to prevent

irreversible prejudice to Mr. Vaile and the perpetuation of a clear violation of the

ethical and evidentiary rules.

The issue before the lower court has significant consequences for both

software vendor Willick, the State of Nevada, and non-custodial parents

throughout the state. If the Attorney General's methods of calculation are correct

and MLAW is flawed, the software vendor and his firm face potential product

liability actions, warranty and/or restitution claims, public humiliation, and

significant economic detriment. On the other hand, if the State's interpretation of

the statute is incorrect, then parties all over the state affected by the incorrect

calculation of penalties by the State's child support agencies may potentially seek

modification or other legal recourse, while the State struggles to create programs

to accommodate a new interpretation of the law. The significance of the issues

demands careful adherence to both evidentiary and ethical rules.

Since the issue of whether the software vendor with his own vested interest

in the outcome of the litigation may perform the dual roles of advocate for

Defendant and necessary witness may not be adequately addressed after the fact

on appeal, it is the necessary subject of this Court's mandamus power to correct at

this stage of the proceedings. Accordingly, we request this Court to issue a writ

of mandamus directing the lower court to disqualify Mr. Willick and the Willick

Law Group from further representation of Defendant Porsboll.

IV. CONCLUSION

Based upon the facts and argument presented above, Petitioner respectfully

requests that the Writ of Mandamus be Issued and that this Honorable Court issue

an order directing the Honorable Cheryl B. Moss to enter orders disqualifying

-10-
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Marshal Willick and the Willick Law Group from representation of Defendant

Porsboll below and vacating the order awarding $2,000.00 in attorney's fees and

costs to the Willick Law Group.

Respectfully submitted this 13`h day of August, 2008.
5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

R. Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
Kenwood, CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person
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Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
Kenwood, CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Petitioner,

Supreme Court Case No:

District Court Case No: 98D230385

VS.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE CHERYL B. MOSS,
DISTRICT JUDGE, FAMILY COURT
DIVISION,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS PURSUANT TO NEVADA
RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE RULE 21

APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS
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98D230385

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce, pint<Eet`ition

98D230385

my 11, 2008

T MINUT my 11, 2008

In the Matter of=the Joint Petition for Divorce of:

R S' VaiI'& nd C'isilie A Vaile, Petitioners.

8:00"AM-,

HEARD BY: ;Moss, Cheryl,

PARTIES:.

R Vaite, P0titione
Kaniilla Vaile, SubjeC
Kala;Vazle, Sublectjor^ snot
Cisilie Vaile, Petitioner; present

COURT CLERK:

All Penddingg Motions

xe^ent

inor; ziot present:.

COURTROOM: Courtroom 13

Richard Crane, Attorney, presents

terkt# GRETA MUIIZHEAD, Attorney, present

RNAL'ENTRIES"

- Courtroom clerk, Connie Kalsk `prsgn

RETURN HEARING CHILD SUPPORT PENALTIES AND INTEREST... PETITIONER ROBERT

VAILE'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PETITIONER CISILIE'S OPPOSITION AND

COUNTERMOTION FOR .A BONDS FEESt SAN I N f P T TIC)NER CISILIE'S MOTION TO
STRIKE PETITIONER RS 'VAIL ' W nEQU T TO COI TINUE JULY 11, 2008 HEARING
AS A FUGITIVE DOCUMEN I AND J EQU t5 T FOR SANCfONS'AND FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES

Deputy District Attorneys:Mr. Robert Teuton, 'E'sard. Ewart, Esq, present on behalf o
the State of Nevada cli^ld welfare; prograrki:'Mr LeonardTowler, case manager from Mr. Willick's
office present.. Ms Muirhead State"t1 e was-pres t t today in anunbundled capacity. Mr. Willick
objected and stated-Ms M`i irhead h'a fried m^riyrpleadings in this case and for all intense and
purposes is counsel "ofecoz d

Ms. Muirhead,objected.to proce d" ` oryvard on the sanctions issues but was ready to proceed on

the interest andpenalties.

Petitioner "Robert Sco.tlundr lail-
Scotlund Vaile`sOp 3oon-td.

z^ l^ILED:IN OPEN COURT. Petitioner Robert

! dtz^nu't r' tt lc Petitio e' r Robert Vaile's Exparte

<ruly 11, 2008Pa e 6 Il in tees DatePRINT DATE: 07/2320Q$



98D230385

Request to Continue July 11 200$ Hearing>as a' Fugitive, Document and Request for Sanctions and
Attorney's fees and ,Petitioner: RobertVaile's'Countermotionfor Sanctions and Attorneys fees against
the Willick Law Group FILED IN OPEN COURT

Arguments by counsel regarding the process of calculating interest on child support arrears.
Statements by Deputy District Attorney, Ed Ewart.,Further argument.

Court noted a hearing for. contempt is'_re'asonable.-Mr. Willick's office is to prepare an Order to Show
Cause and submit it to the Court for signature. Hearing set. COURT ORDERED, the issue of
calculation will be taken under advisement by the Court. This Court will issue a written decision on
the matter. Regarding the fees, sanction, and contempt issues, counsel shall prepare briefs and submit
them to the Court as' stated below. Ms. Muirliead's brief is due by August 1, 2008 by 5:00 p.m.; Mr.
Willick's Response is-due's due by August 15, 2008 by 5:00 p n. The District Attorney and the Attorney

General may prepare briefs t£ they beIieue tt to be'necessary. If.they choose to prepare briefs, they

shall be due by August 29, 2008 .by 5Q0 p;m All (counsel and all briefs shall provide copies to each

other as well as sending courtesy copses to the Court, Matterset for a hearing regarding the Order to

Show Cause why Plaintiff -should not: be held in contempt.for failure to pay support. Evidentiary

Hearing also set. Defendant lives in the,Netherlands and shall be allowed to be present by telephone

next court date; Mr. Willick's office! shall notify her:,,There_ shall be no order -necessary for today's
hearing.

COURT FURTHER ORDERED, >there ' 'hall be a heaifing'set to address the Order from the , 6/ 11 / 08
hearing.

CLERK'S NOTE: The-Court took Tthe file ,fo chamberss for",review and decision. 7/11/08 ck

INTERIM CONDITIONS:,

FUTURE HEARINGS:
Cpt1cd cl Jul}. , 2005 :30A^1r3^t odon

Canccler# °J iy J-4 2008 8. ),Aj4 ,i pp4sitian &Cow lermotion-

Canceled full 1 20Q8 &30 AMRet.urn Hearing

July 21;;200 $_o0_AM Hearing
Moss,,Ch,eryl': _
Courtr4gm I3

Canceled September 08 200 -9-30 1 Strike

Septerbdr,t$
Nt^ssx C1i i
Cfl ii trciQnt. 1,:3

ZOOS B; O AM' ?id^r t.9 Sl^ow:Cause

Minutes Date.PRINT DATE:., L 07/27 /^4.0$ P 65'2 16 ly 11,. 2008





98D230385-

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK.COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce oint Petition

98D230385

my 24, 2008

COURT MINUTES u l v 24, 2008

In the Matter of the joint Petition for Divorce of:
R S Vaile aril Cisilie A Vaile, Petitioners.

1:15 PM

HEARD BY: . Moss, Cheryl B

PARTIES:

All Pending Motions

Cisilie Vaile, Petitioner; not preser
R Valle, Petitioner, not present

COURT CLERK: Rae Packer

'COURTROOM : Courtroom 13

Richard Crane , Attorney , present
GR M HEAD Attorney, present

PLTF 'S MOTIONTO, DISQJALTEY JARSHAL WILD CK ND-THE WILLICK LAW GROUP AS
ATTORNEY 'S OF RECORD . DEFT ' S OPPOSITION AND CdUNTERMOTION FOR
DISQUALIFICATION OF CRETA:MU READ AS`ATTORNEY OF RECORD , FEES AND
SANCTIONS

Atty Marshal Willick,Bar #2525; also present rgument on issues: Atty Crane made an Oral
Request for a bond to cover AT"IORNE ' F1 S awarded-to The Willick Law Group from Plaintiff.

COURT FINDS, Bar, proceedings are conipl'etely confidential and anything pertaining to those
proceedings is to .be striclcenfrom: the record Atty Muirhead attached Bar proceeding documents to

her pleadings; therefore, those documents are to`be -stricken:

COURT FURTHER FIND.S;,tl ere ar" rta rules a$ to fio ^ many times an a ttoi ney may appear
UNBUNDLED; therefore,, Atty Muirhea'd is recognized as appearing in this capacity.

COURT FURTHER FINDS, this Coixr

resolve issues in the Nevada case.

does not.need.to have information on the Virginia case to

COURT FURTHER FINDS, Atty WilliCk's statements on the record as to the Marshal Law Program
had to do only with the ;design aridfuri t of of the software and zs completely irrelevant to the

Court's decision as to r ferpretatldlyoi tTt tat tc at` slue There was no testimony provided.

miiidtes-Date:.aPRINT DATE ;W/ 28/ 2008 1 ly 24,12098
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Further, The Willick Law Group has

time.

COURT ORDERED:

aw Koup is entitled to fees as -the prevailing party and is, therefore,

1. Exhibit :of Atty Mu rllead's original Motion, a letter dated 06/16/ 08. to the State Bar of Nevada
from Williclc Law Group RE:-Bai Com fault Concerning. Greta & Muirhead, Bar #3957, shall be

STRICKEN;.from the record. This `-documenthas not beenreadl by, the Court.

2. Exhibit 1 of Atty Muirhe'ad's Reply to Deft 's Opposition, a,copy of a letter dated 07/08/08 to Atty

Willick from the State Bar of .Nevada referencing Grievance File #08-100-1012/ Greta Muirhead, shall

be STRICKEN"from the record

3. Exhibit 2of Atty Murhead's Reply, to, 0- Opposition, a copy of a letter dated 07/07/08 to

Phillip J. Pattee, Assistance Bar Counsel ;State Bar of Nevada, referencing Grievance File #08-100 -
1-01.2/ Marshal Willick, shall be STRICKEN from the record.

4. Pltf's Motion to Disqualify Marshal Willick'and The Willick Law Group is DENIED.

5. Deft's Opposition and CountermolXo for Dzsqualification of Greta Muirhead is DENIED. This
shall be CERTIFIED as the"FINAL O1 ^ R Atty flick may choose to take the issue to disqualify

Atty Muirhead to the Supreme court

6. Under 18.010, The*Williek
awarded $2,000.00 AT ORN X FEES Sai
request for a BOND is 'DENIED. t F

amount rs I^E1^LICED TO JUDGEMENT. Atty Crane's

7. Plaintiff is to file the new -EINANCIA , DISCLOSURE FORly forthwith.

8. The Request for Sanctions under NRCP kind EDCR 7.60 is DEFERRED.., t

9. Atty'Muirhead 's req uest J
for time in Court at. her stated rate

Atty Crane .shall prepare an Orde

approval 'as"fo form and conten

INTERIM -CONDITIONS'

FUTURE HEARINGS

ox tees 1s I l PEi RIJD -She ma r subthit^a copy of her billing. statemen

beeil"courtsel of:record onthis case for a substantial amount o

of $ 00 00, per hour for consideration:

ror}Z<t ese 'rocce zn^s ancl submit same to Atty Muirhead for
P ,.. ,

u

ugust 15 X008; 8
oss, ^her

auTC^ b17^„

D A1vf^Hz^cii

PRINTOATE: 07/ 28/ 2008 Minutes bate: my 24, 2008
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August 27, 2008 9:00 AM Motion for Order to Show Cause
Moss, Cheryl B
Courtroom 13

Canceled: September 08, 2008 9:30 .111 Motion to Strike

September 18, 2008 8:30 AM Order to Show Cause
Moss, Cheryl B
Courtroom 13

September,18, 2008 1:30 PM Evidentiary Hearing
Moss,' Cheryl B
Courtroom 13

September 18, 2008 8:30 AM Order to Show Cause
Moss, Cheryl B
Courtroom 13

PRINT DATE: 1 07/28/2008 P ge 3 0 Minutes Date: my 24, 2008f 3



Friend of the Court Brief concerning how the State of Nevada calculates child support

penalties pursuant to NRS 125B. 095. (See Exhibit "1").

On June 30, 2008, counsel for Ms Porsboll, Mr. Marshal Willick, responded. On

page 8 paragraph 2, line 7 of his June ` 30tI ,letter , Mr. Willick in discussing Mr. Winne o

the Attorney General Office stated that Mr. Winne's "bottom line that the statute [NRS

1258. 095}, as phrased

.Willick

s imprecise and arguably ambiguous is probably sound." Mr.

s June 30, 2008 letter dedicates much time testifying as o the legislative intent

NRS 125B.095 and how his Marshal Law computer program works. ( Exhibit "2" See

page 7, paragraph 6: )

.,Those of us that were present when the law was being drafted knew that the purpose of th

provision was to encourage obligors to make child support payments sooner rather than later-a p.urpos

that would be frustrated` by any policy that did not provide a continuing incentive to actually make u

arrears each passing day."

Page 7, paragraph 3

"We replicated the:tablefrom the Welfare Division' s Manual, at the request of the District Attorney,

calculating interest and penalties with Marshal Law for comparison., ..

A copy of Judge Moss ' July 3, 2008, letter permitting the filing of the Attorney

General's Friend of the Court Brief is attached as Exhibit "3":

Starting at 9:34 onOn July 11, 2008, a hearing was held at 8:00 a. m . in Dept. I.

Had it been ambiguous , then he would have

two different, ways to calculate child support penalties.

itinuing at 9:3b:3b Mr. VVillick stated to Judge Moss, tnat ne--aoesn i tnintc tnai

Mr. Willick provided a firsthand explanation regarding how his computer program,

the Marshal Law Program (MLAW) calculates child support interest and penalties. Mr.

Willick, although unsworn , provided testimony, presumably as an officer of the Court.

Counsel for Mr. Vaile repeatedly asked the Court to swear Mr. Willick in as he

was testifying . Judge Moss declined . Judge Moss stated that Mr . Willick was giving a
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MOTION TO DISQUALIFY MARSHAL WILLICK AND THE WILLICK
LAW GROUP AS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD PURSUANT TO RULES
OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 3.7

Robe t,Scotlund Vaile, by and through his attorney , GRETA G.

-MUIRHEAD, ESQ. appearing in an unbundled capacity herein moves for an Order

22

23

24

S
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27

8

Disqualifying Marshal Willick and the Willick Law Group as Attorneys of Record for

Defendant , Cisile A. Porsboll.

Background:

COMES NOW

On June 23, 2008, Counsel for Mr. Vaile sent a letter to Judge Moss asking, on

behalf of the Attorney General's Office, for permission for the Attorney General to file a



"historical perspective . Said "historical perspective" was based upon the fact that Mr.

Willick was there ( i.e. present during the 2005 Assembly discussions).

that his program was consistent with his interpretation of NRS 125B . 095. Mr . Willick's

and the "switches" built in . He argued the interpretation of NRS 125B.095 and testified

Mr. Willick made statements specifically describing how his Marshal Law program works

testimony about how "his" program operates is direct firsthand knowledge being told to

the Court-the trier of fact . The intent of the offering of Mr. Willick's statements is for

the purpose of establishing a fact that Marshal Law correctly calculates child support

case are accurate figures based upon Mr. Willick's interpretation of the law.

penalties and interest and that the penalties and interest calculations perfor

Mr. Willick also testified that he had firsthand experience .dealing with the Nevada

paragraph 4 and 7/11/08 video record).

Witness and, prejudices Mr. Vaile.

firm's in this case violates Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.7. Lawyer as

become a witness in this case . Mr. Willick's continued involvement and that of his

Argument:

Rules of Professional Conduct 3 .7. (a) A lawyer shall not act as advocate at a trial in which the

Marshal Law Program's methodology was correct. (See page 8 of 6/30/08 letter,

legislators, including Assemblywoman Barbara Buckley, in his role as a member of the

Family Law Section's Executive Council and that the legislators acknowledged that the

Willick not only is likely to be a necessary witness because he

purports to, be the authority on the legislative intent of NRS 125B.095 and because o

his firsthand knowledge of how his Marshal Law Computer Program works, HE HAS

24

(a) (1) The testimony relates to an uncontested issue;
(2) The testimony relates to the nature and value of legal services rendered in the case;

(3) Disqualification of the lawyer would work substantial hardship on the client.
(b) A lawyer may act as advocate in a trial in which another lawyer in the lawyer 's firm is likely

to be called as a witness unless precluded from doing so by Kuie 1. 1 or rcuie

awyer is likely to be a necessary witness unless:



The American Bar Association Center for Professional Responsibility provides a

commentary explaining Rule 3.7. Said commentary provides in pertinent part,

follows"

Advocate

and can also involve a conflict of interest between the lawyer and client.
[1] Combining the roles of advocate and witness can prejudice the tribunal and the opposing part

Rule 3.7 Lawyer As Witness - Comment

Advocate -Witness Rule;

[2] The tribunal has proper objection when the trier of fact may be confused or misled by a lawye
serving as both aovocat_e=and witness, The opposing party has proper objection where the
combination of roles may prejudice that , party's rights in the litigation. A witness is required to
testify on the basis of personal knowledge ,, while an advocate is expected to explain and
comment on evidence given by others . It may not- be clear whether a statement by anadvocate-
witness should be taken as proof or as an analysisof the proof.

[3] To protect the tribunal , paragraph (a) prohibits a lawyer from simultaneously serving as
advocate and necessary witness except in those circumstances specified in paragraphs (a)(1)
through (a)(3). Paragraph _(a)(1) recognizes that if the testimony will be uncontested, the
ambiguities in the dual role , are purely theoretical . Paragraph (a)(2) recognizes that where the
testimony concerns the extent and value of legal services rendered in the action in which the
testimony is offered, permitting the lawyers to testify avoids the need for a second trial with new
counsel to resolve that issge. Moreover, in such a situation the judge has firsthand knowledge of
the matter in issue ; hence , there is less dependence on the adversary process to test the
credibility of the testimony.

[4] Apart from these two exceptions , paragraph (a)(3) recognizes that a balancing is required
between the interests of the client and those of the tribunal and the opposing party. Whether the-

y is likely to suffer prejudice depends on thetribunal is likely to be misled or the opposing part
nature of the case, the importance and probable tenor of the lawyer's testimony, and the
probability that the lawyer's testimony Will conflict with that of other witnesses. Even if there is risl
of such prejudice, in determining whether the lawyer should be disqualified, due regard must be
given to the effect of disqualification on the lawyer's client. It is relevant that one or both parties
could reasonably foresee that the lawyer would probably be a witness . The conflict of interest
principles stated in Rules 1.7, 1.9 and 1 .10 have no application to this aspect of the problem....

n the present case, Mr. Willick has wrongly been simultaneously serving as

advocate for Ms. Porsboll and necessary witness concerning the legislative intent of

The Court, may be confused or misled by a lawyer serving as both advocate and

witness . Mr. Vaile has a proper objection where the combination of roles is prejudicing



his rights in the litigation. A witness is required to testify on the basis of personal

knowledge, while an advocate is expected to explain and comment on evidence given

by others . It may not'be clear whether a statement by an advocate -witness should be

taken as proof or as an analysis of the proof.

Mr. Willick has, in his letter of June 30 , 2008, and in his court "explanation " o

2008, been test ng on the basis of his personal knowledge . Since it is

unclear whether the statements made by Mr. Willick , who has clearly become an

become compromised. Mr. Vaile would submit that Mr. Willick in his statements of Jun

"advocate -witness" should be taken as proof or as an analysis of proof , his roles have

2008 seeks to have his explanation taken as proof . Any proof

Willick, based upon his firsthand knowledge of the purported

e'gislative intent and the accuracy of the Marshal Law Program to calculate child

support penalties has been asserted to convince this judge to accept his statements as

evidence of that the Marshal Law Program correctly calculates penalties consistently

Vaile's rights in this litigation have been prejudiced by Mr. Willick's dual roles.

Mr. Vaile has had no opportunity o cross exam Mr. Willick is his witness role. Mr . Willick

flip-flops his position regarding the ambiguity of the statute . On June 30, 2008,

stated that it was ambiguous and on July 11, 2008 he stated that it was not. M Vaile

does not know if the flip-flops were made in Mr. Willick's role as a advocate or as a



This Court must put a stop to this prejudice . Disqualification of Mr. Willick and

s law firm is appropriate and warranted.

Muirhead and to the Court, his opinion that this is a simple child support arrears case,

both the State Bar of Nevada in his June 16, 2008, Grievance against counsel, Greta

services rendered in this case. Furthermore, Mr. Willick has frequently articulated tc

There IS a contested issue concerning the statutory interpretation of NRS

125B.095. Mr. Willick's. testimony does not relate to the nature and value of legal

nothing unique to Mr. Willick, nc

than a thousand other attorneys,in this state." Any of the "thousands of lawyers in thi

o serve any legitimate need of Ms. Porsboll. His, "qualifications are no more prestigiou

special ability or knowledge or expertise that requires Mr. Willick to remain in this case

can adequately represent Ms. Porsboll but only one, Mr. Willick has intima

nowledge and has provided first hand testimony concerning his namesake, ti

Marshal Law Program.



Mr. Vaile respectfully submits that Ms. Porsboll will need to retain one of thos

Dated this 21 s` day of July, 2008.

Respectfully Submitted

GRETA G. MUIRHE.)D, ESQ.
Nevada Bar Number 3957
9811 W. Charleston Blvd.
Ste. 2-242
Las Vegas , Nevada 89117
(702) 434-6004
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

2 This ping is being filed solely for the purpose of ensuring this Court reoeives first

3 hand the position of CSEP on their Interpretation of NRS 125B.095.

4 Backaaround

S CSEP is a federally funded ,program created under Trite iv -D of the Social Security

6 Act and codified In 42 USC § 668 at seq. CSEP is required to meet these requirements to

7 obtain federal funding for both CSEP and the state's Temporary Assistance for Needy

8 11 Families Program (TANF).' CSEP is oversew and audited by the Federal Office of Child

9 Support Enforcement (OCSE) for compliance with these requirements. CSEP contracts with

10 various District Attoe rs' Offices (DAs) throughout the state to provide child support services

11 as required under OCSE. The DAs that provide child support services as part of this program

12 are required by this contract to follow the position of C8EP in the calculation of penal ies.

13 OCSE holds CSEP bible for support compliance and therefore CSEP controls that

14 program on that basis.

15 The 2 Legielaluae advised CSEP to lr Viemerd pence ties as part of the c olleolion of

16 child support in connection with CSEP's participation in the federal child support enforcement

17 program. Wren CSEP started to review the irrtpi rter+tarrtion of penalties a found the language

18 in NRS 1250.095 ambiguous and requested a legal opinion on the interpretation of NRS

19 1258.485. CSEP d3larted an opinion from the A arney General's Office and proceeded to

20 pass regulations on the implo entaon of penalties as part of the collection of child support.

21 A copy of that opinion Is attached and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit 1. The

22 op m koludes a hail legal wwlpb of to wry interpretation of NRS 1258.095. W.

23 l participated in the wrarlsxrops for these regulations and expressed his position on NRS

24 1258.095. W. ~S pasitiran ran Winter to that of CSEP, lie history of the statute.

2S and the currant emphasis by GCSE an t support arrears mane g ment.2

26

0

in 7596 *Waft n on ceded the Aid to FMON with Dependant then ('AFDC")ant
progr m area lt wllh ate Teary Ace states far Needy Pantiles (-TANr) brook grant program. See
Pub. L No.4044M 110 SW 2105 t> J fadrting Season 403. COMM at 42 V.S.C. § 803).
24DCSE ended is a tans. ofViand in Ste cdteation and enforcement
ordilldsu t. S e g,

p.2
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In January 2005. CSEP passed regulations , based on its interpretation of

2 NRS 1258.095, a copy of repletion 815 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

3 reference as ExhibI 2. Mr. Wgiick offered to share the source code3 of his program in an

4 effort to persuade CSEP to use it in programming penalties for the program . CSEP's federal

5 requirements for coition and distribution of child support payments contained in 42 USC

6 4 666 at . seq. rendered Mr. Wl lck's program source code useless to CSEP. Finally. CSEP's

7 position, then and now, is that Wil ides position runs counter to the legislative history of the

8 statute.

9 CSEP worked with another DA to introduce AS473 in the 2005 Legislature to coned

10 the ambiguity of NRS 1258 .096 and deal w5h penalty issues where a l1 payment was not

i i the fault of the then-custodial parent (NCP} The Le ture heard testimony *= all sides.

12 Ong Mr. WIHk C$EP inform ed the 290'5 l egieilatur a of CSEP's regulation and position

13 on NRS 1258085. The i ifture ulna y took no notion an the clarifying l uage, but

14 did pass the penalty exception language proposed in the bill . The bottom fine is the

15 Legislature left in place the s * quo k waft g CSEP would operate under their position.

16 to f mom

17 Yes, t h e statue i s i and open to interpretation and therefore is subject to

18 WWPMMM based on legislative history. See Erdhibit I for a complete Iegai analysis on this

19 point W. Wick wimittepd this in his June 30, 2006 letter to the Court on page 8." Mr.

20 V ac's position is the language in the statute w ppai his position. However, if the language

21 is open to interpretation the law is (clear that legislative history controls.

22 DIM t'11100iMM WOM M tIS 92M w20tlinh?

23 Yes the dire qry of AS 5045 from the 1993 Legishat ire supports the one time

24 penally on missed monthly payments. The Attorney + eral's Opinion reftrances in +deta it

25 that throughout the legislative history two are stetern is that crmbrm it was intended as a

26 ti ner pernidy rates an irhtea , as proposed by Mr Wiltlc k. See Eidhibit I.

27

28 ff 'Te sa a+e "al1 coders tbstuns s1e In h Mas'oioai Law ccrrl. pr0aram•
"'l t S 1 ly sounde flee thataa11N):111duhs, as plva^ad. I$ meredmeaid argsiebay ahmba ors Is probab

1a1 H elveh yam heap at

3
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Mr. Wril col ici , to date, falls to offer any legislative history that supports his position . Mr. Wlihiek
2

alludes In his June 30. 2008 letter to the Court that he had some communication with

3 Chaumont Sader on this bill. However, Chairman Seder never mentions on the record any

4 contact with Mr. Wick. Chairman Seder also never makes any statements on the record that

5 support Mr. WillIck's position on the application of penalties assessed on missed child support

b payments. Chairman Seder did state he was concerned with charging interest on the late

7 payment of Child support since there already was an interest provision in another b. In fact,

based on all the comments contained in the record, the intent of the legislation clearly

suppor CSEP's position that the f is encouraged to pay current monthly payments within'' .

the month they are due or a one time late penalty will be charged for farm to pay the current

I i fl child support err in full within the month it is due.

R*. Mr. Will c c argues that because the 2005 Legislature failed to adopt the new

baguage prop el by A0473 that t tied with f pos i ion7. If that was true why would it

allow CSEP to continue with its regulation and tries which clearly fly in the face of Mr.

15 tit's po ion? The only certain suppos that can be dam from the Legislature's

14 lion on the corrective language of the bill is that it wanted to maintain the stems quo.

17 Fln y. ,S a f Power v. tl raf of Texai3iorr. 96 Nev. 295, 298, 607 p.2d 1147

is (1980) s es: "leg li ire cence to the agency's reasonable inhArpretation indicates

19 #W ft ante n is i st+extt with logislaba int." The L egislaat r s Willy knew of

20 CSEF's Mierpreta ion of AIRS 1258.095 and took no action to change the law or the

21 interpretation.

Second. lr. V c k arguag that his position is correct because no person or court has

23 11

aged his position or his per. This Is a speciatis ar. trnt. In ri ty, Mr. VVilsck's

24 SWWMt only proves until W. Muirhea d raised the issue, no person to date has bee n

25 able to c: noct the dots that in On Stale there c y exist two ways of taalculaft

SW C41> r euresura Suronmy of tagbh tion an A8 Vii, page 59 on the demon between
*8604 aid $0290. Chairman for soeciflcaly a sles *8 604 was aged b deaf with pars ity and the Mro

28 f h* we not kiconeia it.
7lLila eqWW"history is riot anew at point. Howoer. V equ ed Icon file a aLVobn*d that would

Dft history Ito Cowtdeems it ne0eenary b the resolution of this i 1e.

4
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Penafies for the purposes of child support enforcement. If that argument were to stand then

2 CSEP's position is just as valid because no person or court has challenged CSEPs position

3 or caicuhttion.

4 Third. Mr. HVr"iick counters that CSEP 's rosition ch NCPes th thp ga e more an his
5 program does based on the "per annum" reference in statute. Yes, the 10% penalty as

6 applied on a monthly basis is more than the 8.33% calculation using a "per annum" theory.

7 Hrwuever, CSEP wants to make the point up front that the NCP needs to pay all of his child

8 support on erne. When families snot count on base monthly payments, especially In these

9 hard times. they suffer dornaging financial et as CSEP knows based on the le lative

10 history, that this is what the Legislature Intended because R refers to the same one time

11 penallho everyone is suNect to when they are lane psy their other bills. Therrefore, lust as

12 a business charges foes for late payments, the late penalty on an overdue child support

13 payment tt her IrOw dried Io be an Calculation until the scan is paid.

14 If
Mr. ti's program continues t uleting 10% percent on the total missed payments

1s Just eke an , it rt( o ulatian on to tr as am. Thy, to et glisten year of

16 12 months ;of missed , the NCP is domed interest on the missed payments under a

17 NRS 99.040 cakulallm and a 10% interest applied vrWer poOlon of NRS 125B.095a,

1E and hence, the Staftment coned In the Opinion regarding double Interest. Tice studies

19 iced In foatnote 2 demonstrate that such Interest assessrr dispraportionettely

20 knpact f income NCPs. This leads to Sher concern stag the unequal treatment of

21 NCPs in this &Me where, depending an who cakwhies , WPs in the same

22 ; rase Clan will be trued dlfer y on the perwMes they vvii be required to pay.

23 Firta ly, CSEP is an rat ww agency tasked with the establishment , collection.

24 a disrberr^rt of child support o filer and ell a statutes. CSEP is responsible for

25 promulgating regulations pursuant to AIRS 426335 to retry out the functions stated in the last
26 The sWafte that C SW is to deal with inokide NRS 1258.085 which

In an earsnaie of $1Ote ltuah ma peisttor ms hear. VAkk%pos onwatfd nequke the NCP to pay $120 in
C$EP Areq NCP t*p y $12,0 . tiny eatrenar #tat cidagati ;other Year and WIIINc would

charge*240 at tale end of the second yearflat a total of $360 areCSEP would Gl r $120 for shout of $240.

5

p.5
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pecificty mentions enforcement by CSEP. Therefore, any regulation passed by CSEP is.

2 by law, given deference In the promulgation and enforcement of those ri guiations, as well as

3 CSEP's interpretation of the statute. See Oliver v. Spitz. 76 Nev. 5, 348 P2d 158 (1980); and

4 also Cable v. State ex rel. its Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, 122 Nev. 120. 127

5 P.3d 528, 532 (2006) (Further, the statutory interpretation of a coordinate governmental

branch or an agency ... is end to deference.) CSEP's regulation that interprets NRS

7 125B.095 cannot be overturned without a finding of arbitr3 y or capricious action on the part of

S CSEP. The ability of anyone to prove this point would be difficult at best given the legislative

9 history already discussed herein. Furthermore , since CSEP is not jarred as part of case

10 and is only Virg as a Friend of the Court to inform the Court of its position , the Court has

1 t no ability to set aside CSEP 's ron.

12 Conclusion

13 In summary, NRS 1258 .095 is ambiguous. When a statue is ambiguous , case law;

14 requires that courts look to the le tive history to resolve the ambiguity in the statute. Yes,

the "parr aw%W was dropped in CS s i rfMOM bKOM It did not the fit the legislative

16 story or any of the other statutory uses of the pre "per annum." The application of the

17 ' annum' did not mate, the sa** In mntive for the NCP to tirnely pay in ftdl the monthly

18 child support payment. A 10% penalty an on monthly timid support payment will be a

19 PQPWd"I penalty that the lure ht"ded to ge the attention of the NCP on a monthly

20 basis rather than an end-of-year basis. Flnafy, CSEP's p ion gives eft to the clear

21 legislative Intent of the statute, is correctly linked to irsplemerrting the policy of promoting

22 proaT t wild support payments within the month it is due, and is .equafiy proportional in its

application of penab g low inczom* and high NCPs based on thek c hod support

payments.

25 Dated this day of . y, 2008.

26 CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO

27
n

Senior Deputy Affomeyt General
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AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 23913.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that t his document does not contain the personal

inlormatbon of any person.

DATED this. day of July 2008.

CATHERINE MASTO
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby cert that. I am an employee of the Office of the Attorney General and that on

this 'r day of July 2008. 1 served one We copy of the soched FRIEND OF THE COURT

BRIEF by facsimile to;

Las , Nevada 89110
Fax: (IM438-5311

359'1 E. Bonanza Road Ste 200

Greta Muirhead
9811 W Charleston Blvd. #2242
Las
(702)

Vegas, 03Nevada 89117
434-6
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June 30, 2008

Hon. Cheryl Moss
Eighth Judicial District Court
Family Division
601 North Pecos Road
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-2408

Re: Vaile v. Porsboll (Vaile), Case No. 98D230385D
Response as Requested by Court

Dear Judge Moss:

Ex" is tT
G-2

LEGAL ASSISTANTS

LEONARD H. FOWLER III
FAITH FISH

ELLEN OODWIN
KARRI J. BROST
TISHA A. WELLS

BRIE E. HO
MEREDITH 13. SIMMONS

DAVID L. MANN

FARM ADMNISTRAT(3R

SETH WILLICK

Leonard Fowler of this office has relayed to me that this Court has requested a response from us to
Ms. Muirhead 's unsolicited and ex paste letter dated June 23, in which she asks the Court to involve
not just the District Attorney's Office, but the Attorney General's Office, in her quixotic quest to find
some fault with the interest and penalty calculations performed by the Marshal law Arrearage
Calculator. Specifically, she asks to have the A.G.'s office "file an Arnicus Curie [sic] Brief for this
Court describing how the State interprets NRS 125B.095."

Frankly, we have no desire to litigate or to readdress a discussion and determination that was made
by all concerned agencies and parties years ago - and which found the program flawless.
Nevertheless , as you have requested we respond to Ms. Muirhead's letter , we furnish this response,
at our own cost (since neither Scotlund nor Ms . Muirhead have - yet - been made to post a bond to
secure their waste of our time and money).
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For the record , we do so under protest, since neither Scotlund nor Ms. Muirhead have achieved
Rooney' grounds of making a prima facie case for believing that they have any idea what they are
talking about . And in case the point is too subtle - they don't.

I. A TRIP DOWN MEMORY LANE

Reacting to the hyper-inflation that raged periodically in the 1970s, the Nevada Legislature amended
the legal rate of judgment interest statute - NRS 17 . 130(2) (along with NRS 99.040 (1), governing
contracts) multiple times, and always "behind the curve " of whatever was happening in the economy,
since the Legislature met only every two years.

In 1987, the Legislature decided to have the legal interest rate "float," self-adjusting every six
months to the prime rate at the largest bank in Nevada , plus 2%. The legislation was devoid of
details as to precisely how such calculations were to be done, some of which were supplied by
Nevada Supreme Court decisions before and after the statutory change.

Unfortunately , the cases were not much studied by the Bar or their hired experts. Most lawyers
simply ignored interest , and most accountants applied "generally accepted accounting principles"
when they were hired to do such calculations - even when such principles directly conflicted with
the controlling case law (which, of course , the accountants had never read).

This led to enormous variability in whether , and how much, interest was applied to judgments in
Nevada cases . The multiple changes to applicable interest rates also made the calculations
technically difficult . My office was about the only one to try to do so consistently, but the supporting
spreadsheets grew increasingly difficult to follow within a year or so (pre-July , 1987 arrears had a
"fixed" interest rate, while post-July, 1987 arrears "floated," and the number of changes increased
every six months, etc.)

By 1989, it was obvious that an automated solution was necessary , and I had begun work on what
became the Marshal Law program , hiring computer programmers to actually code the flowcharts I
created from the existing statutes and case law, so that any actual words of statutes or cases were
reflected in the calculations, and where assumptions or choices were made , switches were built in
to permit the user to direct the program to perform the calculations the way the user thought the law
did or would require . Each "switch" generates a message at the bottom of the last page indicating
how it is set.

Rooney v. Rooney, 109 Nev. 540, 853 P.2d 123 ( 1993).
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For example back in the days when URESA was the controlling interstate law (now replaced by
UIFSA), one distinction between the District Attorney's and Family Court's calculation
methodologies was the proper first application of an incoming payment , since the IV-D methodology
required present support first, but Nevada case law required application of dollars to the oldest
arrearage . This made a difference to the totals reached, at least for some time, because the pre-July,
1987 rates were fixed , so altering how the payment applied altered the calculation . For "normal"
cases, the default position of the switch was (and is) "Payments are applied to oldest unpaid
balance."

In September, 1990, 1 wrote the first article recapping the state of the law in this subject,' explaining
both what was known and unknown, and how the problem was being addressed. From that time to
this, there has been no published authority of which I am aware criticizing or contradicting any of
the positions reached and recited.

Version 1 of the Marshal Law program developed by the undersigned was released in 1991, for DOS.
It immediately went into fairly wide use in the Family Courts (and in calculation of personal injury
damages in other civil cases) . There were some technical issues, leading to bug-fixes . But the
program itself included a feature which generated an audit trail, showing each and every calculation
made by the program in reaching a conclusion. There were a few challenges to the accuracy of the
program in the first few years after it was released, but going over the line-by-line, calculation-by-
calculation audit trails it produced , no one in any case ever established that the program did not
calculate everything it was supposed to, without error or variance from any statute , rule, or case.
Every judge in every can that ever considered the matter made exactly that ruling.

The original Pro Bono Project had been unhappy with the failure of the Clark County District
Attorney's Office to calculate or collect interest on child support arrearages in Clark County, and
made requests that the agency perform its statutory mandate to do so? I was on the Board of
Directors of that org 'anization . We were repeatedly told of the limitations ofthe Clark County D.A.'s
legacy computer system -- NOMADS - and were told that they just could not figure out how to
comply with the law. In the meantime, the Washoe County D.A.'s Office (and, apparently the rest
of the D.A.s of Nevada) adopted, used, and collected interest on support arrears using the Marshal
Law program, starting in 1991 or 1992.

As detailed in various Nevada Supreme Court opinions, the function of statutory interest is merely
to compensate the claimant for the use of money from the time the cause of action accrues until the

2A Matter ofL'uerest: Collection ©fFulMrrearagcsomVevadaJudgments,NTLAAdvocate, September, 1990.

3 See NRS 125B .095(2) ("Each district attorney or other public agency in this State undertaking to enforce an
obligation to pay support for a child shall enforce the provisions of this section").
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time of payment." In 1993, the Nevada Legislature debated trying to come up with some additional
way of encouraging delinquent child support obligors to pay their back child support.

I was, at the time, a member of the Executive Council of the Family Law Section of the Nevada Bar,
and was charged with responsibility for following and participating in the development of What
ultimately became NRS 125B.095. In that capacity, I corresponded and spoke with Chairman Bob
Sader and others to develop the statutory language now in place (although I did not write the statute
itself)-

A two-year deferral period was built into the effective date of the new "penalty" statute (from 1993
to October 15, 1995) - the idea was to give delinquent support obligors that long to catch up on their
back support before the penalty began applying to them.

Meanwhile, in the political sphere, the Attorney General's Office, in conjunction with the Welfare
Department, began a process of unifying procedures relating to support collection (and other things)
in the 1990s. At some point, the decision was made to try to get NOMADS to correctly perform
interest calculations. I am informed that millions of dollars were expended, and no satisfactory
conclusion was ever reached.

Version 2 of Marshal Law, ported to the Windows environment that was by then ubiquitous, issued
in 1999. At about that time, I had the programmers attack the penalty calculations (which I had been
submitting by hand in spreadsheet form along with the automated interest calculations , once they
went into effect in 1995). Again, every judge that ever held a hearing on my hand-performed
calculations based concluded that they were done correctly and accurately. Again, the foundation
for the automated version was a flow-chart showing how the statute worked, and was intended to
work, based on the statutory language , The flowchart and hand calculations were circulated
throughout the Family Law community at the time, including lawyers, judges, and (I think) the
District Attorney and Attorney General's offices. No criticism to the mechanics of the proposed
penalty application was ever received.

Until the year 2000, the Clark County Pro Bono Project existed independently of Clark County Legal
Services (CCLS). That year, the former was folded into the latter. As part of the deal, a few
members of the Board of Directors of the original Pro Bono Project (i ncluding me, Bob Dickerson,
and Terry Marren) were added to the Board of Directors of CCLS. I have served on the latter Board
since that time.

Periodically, the unhappiness of low-income clients (the people that CCLS serves) with the failure
of the D.A. to collect interest and penalties on back child support was raised in communications

"See Ramada bats v. Sharp, 101 Nev. 824, 711 P.2d 1(1985) (speaking ofNRS 17.130(2)).
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between the Board and the D.A.'s office, leading to several meetings over the years with a variety
of representatives from the Welfare Department, District Attorney's Office, and Attorney General's
Office. We were consistently told that the problem was the NOMADS computer system, which just
could not be made to do the calculations in the way that they obviously should be done. We were
consistently told that they were "working on it" - a response we received to inquiries made over
more than ten years.

In 2001 , Version 3 of Marshal Law was released , adding apenalties calculator under NRS 125B.095,
in accordance with the logic circulated throughout 1999 and 2000 . Copies of the program were
widely circulated to the Bench, Bar, and all public child support agencies (and provided free to
anyone who had ever bought an earlier version of the program), and we asked all concerned to
identify and report any issues or concerns with how any part of the program operated , especially as
to the penalty calculations . No such concerns were ever reported from any private or public corner.
But the child support agencies still were not doing what the controlling statutes required them to do.

U. The Problem and the Partial Solution Reached

The history, mechanics, and math of determining penalties for child support arrearages were
discussed in detail by a committee in early 2004, consisting of Barbara Buckley (Executive Director
of CCLS) and me, plus representatives of the District Attorney's Office, the Attorney General's
Office, and the Welfare Department.

A complete discussion as to the methodology and calculations for determining penalties was had,
and no one at that time or at any time since has found that the methodology or calculations as
performed by the program contravene any statutory or case law guidance - the MLAW calculations
comport with the applicable statute (NRS-125B .095). The program deals with the lack of guidance
as to whether the calculation should be performed monthly or daily by permitting either (a user-
selectable switch is built into the program), using as the default my view that the more precise daily
method is preferred. The program calculates the penalty from the date due and unpaid , for as long
as it remains due and unpaid, whether in whole or partial months, on whatever due date is set by the
court order.

Those present and participating agreed - in every meeting I had with them - that the program's
output was fully and exactly accurate, but they stated that it was not possible to reprogram their
computer system (NOMADS) to do the calculations that precisely; for example, they were limited
to doing all calculations only at the last day of the month , thus treating identically obligations due
on the first or thirtieth day of each month, while acknowledging that this was legally and logically
improper.
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The continuing pressure from CCLS for the District Attorneys to comply with the statutes eventually
led to the promise from the public agencies to begin collecting interest and penalties for the poor.
CCLS was invited to participate in the "public workshop" convened by the Welfare Division on that
subject in 2004.

We were quietly briefed on the divisions between the Attorney General and District Attorney
Offices, apparently stemming from the political consideration that anything that made the amount
of uncollected child support appear to be higher made the statistics of collection look worse, thereby
imperiling increased federal funding. We were given a copy of the proposed policy memo and
Manual, and noted that the proposed guideline chart contained several mathematical errors making
it impossible to even figure out the logic underlying the proposal. A variety of factual, mathematical,
logical, and other errors were identified and specified.'

That led, in turn, to the 2004 request to the Attorney General 's Office by Nancy Ford of the Welfare
Division, for an opinion of whether the statute could be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
limitations of the NOMADS computer system, so that if they did what their equipment was capable
of doing, it could be considered "good enough."

As explained by Deputy District Attorney Edward Ewert in his revisions and expansion of the Child
Support section of the Nevada Family Law Practice Manual"

NOMADS, like other computers, has its limitations .... in the mass production,
conveyer-belt case processing world ofNevada's child support enforcement program, the
tail wags the dog. To make computerization work for child :support enforcement in Nevada,
the law and the courts, and most of all, our orders, have to conform to the computer's needs.

So it is not all surprising that on October 22, 2004, the Welfare Diviision was able to obtain a letter?
from Deputy Attorktey General Donald W. Winne reaching the conclusion that the statute was
sufficiently ambiguous to allow the public agencies to interpret the statute in a way permitting the
Welfare division to do the calculations in a way that their computer system was capable of
calculating.

5 We were recently copied with the Manual as it existed in 2006 - the mathematical errors in their guidance
chart that we identified in 2004 were not corrected , at least as of that time.

6 2008 edition, at § 1.165.

Ms. Muirhead 's letter of June 23, 2008, incorrectly indicates that there was a formal Attorney General's
Opinion on the subject , There was no such published authority, just the letter opinion referenced here.
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The question actually posed was whether the Welfare Division had authority to "calculate the child
support enforcement delinquent payment penalty on a monthly basis as a one -time late fee penalty."

The opinion letter has several errors in its own right - such as the conclusion, in the introductory
"Background" section, that following the "public input" (i.e., our critique of the Welfare proposal)
would "result in significant increases in the amount of child supportjudgments that obligors would
be required to pay." That is just not so.

For example, the State's method of calculation has an entireyear's penalty coming due on the first
day of the first month that a month's support is overdue. MLAW, by contrast, calculates the penalty
in accordance with how much of a year has passed , so that the penalty imposed on an obligation due,
for example, in January, is less in February than it is in March.

We r :plicated the table from the Welfare Division's Manuals at the request of the District Attorney,
calculating interest and penalties with Marshal Law for comparison , Over the same time period as
the sample in the Manual, the program calculates a total penalty (as of 12/31/04) of $85.90. Their
calculation shows $230, grossly overstating the penalties actually owed , in the short term, by
accelerating to immediately-owed a penalty expressly stated as accruing "per annum."

In other words, there is no distinction in the State 's calculations between an unpaid arrearage
remaining unpaid for30 days and one remaining unpaid for I I K months, which undercuts the public
policy purpose for which the statute was passed in the first place. The State's penalty is three times
greater than that calculated by the program - at least as of that date and on the hypothetical facts in
their table - so the statement that our methodology increases the sum owed is just incorrect as a
matter of math.

As noted in 2004, properly construing the phrase "per annum, or portion thereof" requires assessing
the penalty every year and, as a basic matter of equal protection , any law that would treat identically
being late fora day, and being late for a year, is highly suspect and probably constitutionally infirm.
Those of us that were present when the law was being drafted knew that the pwpose ofthe provision
was to encourage obligors to make child support payments sooner rather than later -- a purpose that
would be frustrated by any policy that did not provide a continuing incentive to actually make up
arrears each passing day.'

In any event, the letter from Mr. Winne observed that the phrase in the penalty provision "or portion
thereof ' appeared to be unique in Nevada law. His letter correctly recited that, if possible, every

' It is a bit ironic, but the opinion letter notes (at 5) that statutes must be construed "with a view to promoting,
rather than defeating, [the) legislative policy behind them." This is convat, but with an understanding of the math
involved leads to the conclusion that the State's methodology is counterproductive.
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word of a statute should be given operative effect under the case law of statutory construction, and
observed (at page 5) that "the statue [sic] be interpreted to. provide that the amount of the penalty is
10 percent of the installment , or portion thereof, that remains unpaid."

Of course, that is precisely what the Marshal Law program does. Mr. Winne's stated belief (at 6)
that doing the calculations as we do them would result in "double interest on total arrearages owed
by an obligor" is just wrong as a matter of fact. But his "bottom line" that the statute, as phrased,
is imprecise and arguably ambiguous is probably sound.

That conclusion of ambiguity gave him the "wiggle room" to give the Welfare Division permission
to perform the calculations in the manner that their outdated computer system could do, but it
certainly did not, and does not, mean that their approach is any more "correct" than ours. For the
various reasons set out at the "public workshop" in 2004 , and in the programming notes to Marshal
Law, and in this letter, the opposite is true. The Welfare Division's approach is better than nothing,
but it is inaccurate, sloppy, partially counterproductive , and not what was intended when the
provision was drafted in 1993.

All of this was discussed at some length by all concerned parties in hearings held before the
Assembly Judiciary Committee in 2005. The Welfare Department actually asked the Nevada
Legislature to amend NRS 12513.095 to conform to the defective way in which they perform the
calculations . After hearing and reading everything about why the law was the way it was, why the
Welfare Department was trying to change the law to conform to their outdated computer capabilities,
why (from us) that was a really terrible idea , the Legislature left the "how to-compute -penalties"
portion of'the statute exactly as it was, knowing how it was interpreted through the MLAW program,
and acknowledging that methodology as correct!

9 I testified immediately after Mr. Winne at the hearing held April 11, 2005, in part as follows:
"Finally, the problem here, with due respectto the district attorneys and the Attorney General 's O ice,
is one of the tail wagging the dog . They are attempting to solve a calculation methodology problem
left over from legacy hardware and software which is inadequate to any modern calculation task. It
is [not] a particularly difficult calculation problem We solved it with a microcomputer program for
a couple thousand dollars years ago. I have given both the software and the source code to the state
repeatedly. They have this legacy software, NOMADS, that they are trying make do a job that it is
not suited to do . They are attempting to conform the law to how their computer works. I would
suggest that this is a bad basis for altering public policy and altering statutes . I suggest it may be time
that they jut face up to the fact that they have wasted a huge amount of money on trying to fix
scunedmg which may or may not ever be fixable. But certainly they should not start amending the law
to conform to the problems that we know are built into that hardware system."
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III. The Request to Have the Attorney General Present an Amicus Curiae Brief in the
Pending Child Support Motion

-First, we are unaware of any provision in either the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure or the Eighth
Judicial District Court Rules thatpermits a litigant to solicit an amicus brief in a motion proceeding.
If there is-one, our opponent (who continues making noise and filing requests, while simultaneously
claiming to not be counsel of record in the case) has not cited it.

Asa general matter, soliciting participation by entirely uninterested third parties in a motion hearing
on child support is ridiculous, and to my knowledge without precedent. To allow our opponent to
continue wasting time and money at our expense is without justification.' . 4ny further litigation in
this matter should require the advance posting of the full amount of our costs for having to address
it - by either Mr. Vaile or his counsel.

So, respectfully, we do not believe that Ms. Muirhead should be permitted to expand these
proceedings any further than the grotesquerie they have already been made.

And if the District Attorney, or the Attorney General, or anyone else for that matter, was asked for
a second or third opinion as to how the controlling statute should be interpreted , their opinion would
be just that - an opinion, not entitled to any particular authority in this Court. If Mr. Winne is
correct, ' and the statute is sufficiently ambiguous to permit more than one reasonable construction,
then reasonable winds (if fully informed) could differ on what that construction should be. But his
view of how the statute should be construed has already been rejected by the Nevada Legislature
within the past two years.

Any actual law on the subject -- that might alter this Court's actions in this case - would be
dependent on either changes to the statute, or the questionofconstruction ofthe current statute being
squarely presented to the Nevada Supreme Court . It is perhaps worth noting that we have gone to
that Court on half a dozen support arrearage cases involving calculations performed by the Marl
Law program, and we have never heard a peep of negative commentary about the methodology or
results of our calculations.

If anyone ever appealed a child support judgment we obtained, and challenged the calculations used,
then they could solicit any arnicus briefs they might care to request . But any request that we be
made to "justify" the calculations used to determine interest and penalties on child support, which

10 Our office has not been paid a ditne of the fees awarded , nor has our client been able to pay more than a tiny
fractionofabill wftiehexceeds $156,000. Mr. Vaile has madeno efforttoany of the judgments outstanding against him.
Why the Courtcontinues to indulge his requests and antics while he stands in an attitude of utter contempt defies reason.
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have been in use and practice for over sixteen and seven years (respectively) without first making
out a prima facie case of error under Rooney - which has not and cannot be done - is just nuts.

We ask the Court to remember what is actually going on here . Scotlund has never paid any child
support since he kidnapped the kids years ago.. The only request made of this Court (and the only
thing for which it has jurisdiction) was to state the support due each month in child support as a sum
certain, which it has done. This necessarily allows for arrears to be reduced to judgment for
collection in accordance with Nevada law.

No further time-wasting indulgence should be given Scotlund , who simply seeks any excuse for
evading his legal obligation to support his children, or to his maybe-I'm-a-lawyer-in-this-case-and-
maybe-not counsel du jour, Ms. Muirhead, who appears to be far more interested in making noise
for personal political purposes than in doing anything having anything to do with the proper support
of children, or the correct interpretation of the law.

In short, no "amicus briefs" are warranted, appropriate , or permitted under the applicable rules, and
we should end these proceedings with as little additional wasted time, money , and effort as is
humanly possible.

Sincerely yours,
WILLICK LAW GROUP

Marshal S . Willick, Esq.

cc: Mrs. Cisilie Porsboll
Greta G. Muirhead, Esq.

A1wµI3WVAIL LW327.W3'D
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CHERYL R. MOSS
DISTRICT JUDGE

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

FAMILY COURTS & SERVICES CENTER
601 NORTH PECOS ROAD

LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 09101-2A08

July 3, 2008

Greta G. Muirhead, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

Marshal S. Willlck, Esq.
Richard L. Crane, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant
Lacsimi a 4385311

Re: R. S. Valk vs. Cisilie k Wile 98-D-230385

4EPARTMENYI
r/m4-ta67

FAX (TC2) 465-m"

Dear Counsel:

I reviewed the video of the last court hearing in this case. This is what transpired:

At 11:10:05 a.m., I requested the District Attorney to confine that they accept, utilize, or
do not object to the Marshal Law Interest and Arrears Calculation Program.

At 11:14:24 a.m., I stated that, to my knowledge, no rorney, litigant, at agency had ever
challenged the validity or accuracy of the Marshal Law Program in my courtroom at in any other
judge's courtroom.

At 11: 15:08 a .m. and 11:25:18 am, I specifically reg rested t e Distlr el Atom to
appear and be present at the next hearing on July 11, 2008, to conflim that tie an no poblem
with the calculations submitted by Attorney WiBWWs, office

To c1arj + . the Court inteeds to accept the Marshal Law Prop m at the next laving
unless them is a finding that the program is somehow flawed . I invited the District Attorney to
provide %put at the next court date.
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Addressing Attorney Muirltead"s request:

As a matter of departmental policy, the attorneys may contact the court on p dural
matters such as confirming dates and times of bring, whether a courtesy copy of a pleading was
received, if counsel is rteming late to court, etc.

However, a letter that may seem to be a procedural request might in fact turn out to be
substan&c in nature. Costly, communication by way of legs will not serve the
parties' requests and argtuments in the event an appeal is made to the higher court. In other
words, both counsel`s letters are simply fugitive documents and not part of the court record,

Fuher, in some situantions, I would be heed with the challenge of having to respond
immediately to a di rte between cos nsel while in the midst of handling my heavy caseload,
sftft in court all day , attending to my daily duties of signing otadets and evaluating OSTs, and
taking care of administrative matters in the depamnent ceding new case files; preparing for
court the next day, and writing trial decisions are done on my "spare time" in the evenings, early
mornings, and on wends and holidays.

Given the nature of this case. there will be more dispiks anticipated. I have found it
appropriate in the past for comsel in any ofmy cases to fie supplemental motions, addenduans to
one's original motion and Countermotion. affdavits, supplemental exhibits , and even oral
requests at a hearing to file akfitimal brieb and exhibits

Opposing counsel obviously has the right to-object, to request sting of the docrm ent,
and to request the Court give no weight.

This would all be corgi and preserved on the record.

Based on the above, to answer Attorney Muirbead's question, she is allowed to file the
am um cium brief. Attorney Wiilick points out these are no court rules permitting such, but I
believe t itltstandjug the con-exi uc of such a rule, it would be in my disretion. However,
I would add drat I have the authority to rely on, reject, or strike any such pleadings.

Asa final note, the issztes in this cow we i ^ to all pavfw$we
Communication by letter correspondence would ptobablyy not be advice if legal issues need
be preserved on the record.

A copy of this letter ill also be forty d to the District Attarnels Office C/o Attorney
Ed Ewert.

1 B. Moss
District Court Judge

cc: Ed Ewert, Esq. District Attorney's Office
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State Bar of Nevada
David A. Clark, Esq.
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600 E. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

.Re: BAR COMPLAINT CONCERNING GRETA G. MUIRHEAD, BAR # 3957

Dear Mr . Clark:

This letter is provided as reqf^red by Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct 8.3(a

Exu i*?,;.,r
c-4
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DAVID L. MANN

FIRM ADMINISTRATOR

SETH WILLCK

pecifically:

A lawyer who knows hat another lawyer has committed a violation of the Rules o
'Professional Conduct at raises a substantial question as to that lawyer's honesty,
trustworthiness or fitn ss as a lawyer in other respects, shall inform the appropriate
professional authority.

By way ofbackground, this evance stems' from a hearing held on a "Motion for Reconsideration
and to Amend Order or Alte r, natively, for a New Hearing and Request to Enter Objections and
Motion to Stay Enforcement the March 3, 2008 Order" fled by Mr.. Robert Scotlund Vaile - in
proper person - and an Orde or Examination of Judgment Debtor filed by us, which were both set
for hearing on 9:00 A.M. on ne 1,1, 2008, in Department I, before Judge Cheryl Moss.

On June 5, 2008, at approximately 5:15 P.M., Ms.Muirhead appeared at our office and presented
us with a Ex-Parse Motion to ' ecuse,' based on Ms. Muirhead's filing for election in opposition to
the sitting judge in the case. During this visit, we discussed the matter with her, and advised Ms.
Muirhead that it was not pro r for her to seek recusal of Judge Moss under those circumstances,

See Exhibit 1
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especially since her Motion s
capacity for one hearing onl;

Ms. Muirhead indicated that
proper for her to proceed wit
a letter indicating that she stil
"valid concerns" and she cor
discuss her professional oblig
attempting (discussed below

At the hearing on June 11, M,,
she was the only candidate ru
admitted that it was "possibl
We strongly objected to Ms.
that Ms. Muirhead ' s actions

It is professional misc

(d) Engage in conduct

While the rule is a bit dry,
exceedingly -clear . The recen
warning to attorneys not to d

A lawyer' s acceptance
a judge creates the imps
of the judicial system
Moreover , sanctioning
tolerate such gamesma
litigant to blackball aju
would contribute to At

2
This case has been ong4

Murihead ' s demand that Judge Mo

'See Exhibit 2, letter fro

4 See Exhibit 1, Page 4.

s 122 Nev. Adv. Op. No.

6 See Exhibit 3, copy of th

cifically identified that she was appearing in the case in an unbundled

he did not think Judge Moss would recuse, but still thought it was
her challenge. She followed up her visit and our conversation with
supported her decision to represent Mr. Vaile , as she thought he had
idered herself "more than qualified" to represent him.3 She did not
tions or the Supreme Court's explicit warnings not to do what she was

Muirhead admitted that Mr. Vaile sought her out specifically because
ping against Judge Moss in the upcoming judicial election . She also
'that Mr. -Vaile intentionally hired her just to try to force a recusal.4
'[uirhead's assertions that Judge Moss should recuse and pointed out
,ere in violation of NRPC Rule 8.4. Specifically:

duct for a lawyer to:

at is prejudicial to the administration of justice.

he Nevada Supreme Court's exposition on its meaning has been
Opinion in Millen v. Dist. Ct.s could not have provided a much better
what Ms. Muirhead has done in this case:

f employment solely or primarily for the purpose of disqualifying
:ssion that , for a fee, the lawyer is available for sheer manipulation

It thus creates the appearance of professional impropriety.
>uch conduct brings the judicial system itself into disrepute. To
ship would tarnish the concept of impartial justice. To permit a
ge merely by invoking a talismanic "right to counsel of my choice"
ticism about and mistrust of our judicial system.6

ng for nearly ten years . Judge Moss has had the case since 2003, making Ms,
recuse based upon her "one-time" appearance even more egregious.

Is. Muirhead.

December 21, 2006.

Millen, decision.
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Unlike the facts in Millen, the record here does show that Mr. Vaile retained Ms. Muirhead for the

purpose of trying to disqualify Judge Moss and forcing reassignment . It was not only in Ms.

Muirhead's power, but her obligation to inform Mr. Vaile that his intentions were not proper, that

she would not be a part of such a plan, and to refuse representation.

However, Ms. Muirhead took the representation and then actually argued for recusal based upon her

candidacy, and the trumped up assertion that Judge Moss "would not be impartial" to Mr. Vaile in
any decision because of that candidacy.' For the record, Judge Moss stated that she had no personal
opinion or bias of any kind, based on the fact of an election opponent or otherwise, and declined to

recuse.

This office did not want to be forced into the position of having to file this Complaint. We told Ms.
Muirhead when she came over that what she was doing was just ethically wrong and would have
consequences. I suppose she just took our notice as some kind of litigation strategy, since she blew
it off, apparently without securing ethics counsel, or independently researching, the point.

At the hearing, we made a last attempt to allow Ms. Muirhead to walk away without committing the
breach of ethics identified in this letter. We explained why she should not be demanding recusal of
the judge, cited all relevant authority, and asked the Court to allow her to withdraw with no
repercussions. Ms. Muirhead refused, apparently missing the actual issue entirely, and claiming that
she was "eminently qualified" to represent Mr. Vaile.

Of course, Ms. Muirhead's qualifications do not mitigate her attempt to prejudice the administration
of justice. It was her duty as an officer of the court to reject representation of Mr. Vaile once she was
aware of the improper motivation for her selection.

For the record, and with respect to Ms . Muirhead , there is nothing unique to the attorney , no special
ability or knowledge or expertise that required her to take this child support arrears case to serve any
legitimate need of the client - her qualifications are no more prestigious than a thousand other
attorneys in this state that could provide competent representation for Mr . Vaile.

Rather, what Ms. Muirhead had was one singular "qualification" - she was specifically selected for
this case by Mr. Vaile as the only candidate running against Judge Moss , and Ms. Muirhead admits
that she knew from the outset that the reason for his seeking her out was for the purpose of trying
to make a case for forcing a recusal . The substance of this grievance was Ms. Muirhead ' s decision
- on notice of the unethical act being requested of her - to refuse to take part in it.

7 See Exhibit 4, copy of video of hearing held June 11, 2008. The discussion of recusal is all made in the first
40 minutes of that hearing.
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What the Nevada Supreme Court has identified as "sheer manipulation of the judicial system" which
"creates the appearance of professional impropriety" and "brings the judicial system itself into
disrepute" would seem to require mandatory reporting, since the Court added that "to tolerate such
gamesmanship would tarnish the concept of impartial justice." The concept of impartial justice is
one that we hold dear.

We take no joy in filing this grievance, or asking that the Bar take appropriate disciplinary action
because of it. However, the practice of law in Nevada has been under scrutiny for a couple of years
now, and found wanting. The actions of our judiciary in particular have specifically been targeted
and the country is watching, and often laughing.

It is imperative that we, who are expected to be of the highest ethical standards, ensure that our
fellow attorneys maintain that same ethical position. When an attorney - especially one running for
the bench - steps out of line, we are obligated to report it. There is no waiver, there is no second
chance, and we hope that the days of a wink and a nod toward deliberate unethical behavior are past.
Rule 8.3 is exceedingly clear. While we deeply regret being required to make this report, we think
we are required to do so - and we think the Bar is required to act on it, for the sake of us all.

Sincerely yours,
WILLICK LAW GROUP

Marshal S. Willick, Esq.

P'\wpi 3 \VAILE\RLC 1064, WPD
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Attorney for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
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ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Plaintiff,

CASE NO: D230385
DEPT. NO: I
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VS.

CISILE A. PORSBOLL, FNA CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defendant.

DATE OF HEARING: 7/24/08
TIME OF HEARING: 1:15 P.M.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED: Yes No X

NOTICE. YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO

PROVIDE THE UNDERSIGNED WI f'H A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION.

FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS

MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT HEARING PRIOR TO THE
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.

OPPOSITION
TO "MOTION TO DISQUALIFY MARSHAL WILLICK AND THE

WILLICK LAW GROUP AS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD PURSUANT
TO RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 3.7" AND

COUNTERMOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION OF GRETA
MUIRHEAD AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD, FOR FEES, AND FOR

SANCTIONS AGAINST BOTH MS. MUIRHEAD AND HER CLIENT

INTRODUCTION

Ms. Muirhead's Motion is not supported by law or statute and is just a ploy to distract this

Court from her continued unethical behavior in this case. She states at the beginning of each and



every document filed, that she is appearing in an unbundled capacity.' However, she files new

documents in new matters without regard to her status as unbundled.

Additionally, Ms. Muirhead's Motion is procedurally incorrect in that it has no Memorandum

of Points and Authorities as required by the rules. This coupled with the fact that she did not cite

to any relevant case law or statute on point makes her filing frivolous on its face and subject to direct

sanction of both her and her client under both NRCP Rule 11 and EDCR 7.60.

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

10 H. FACTS

11 Ms. Muirhead came onto this case in an unbundled capacity for a child support issue for one

12 hearing only on June 11, 2008.

13 Ms. Muirhead admitted that she took the case even after Scotlund told her that he had

14 selected her as the only opponent in the judicial race for Department I.

15 Ms. Muirhead was advised before the June 11, hearing and again at the June 11, hearing that

16 her attempt to get the judge to recuse based upon her appearance was unethical and is sanctionable

17 under Millen?

18 Ms. Muirhead has widened the scope ofher representation to include contesting attorney fees,

19 requesting sanctions for a hearing that she never attended, challenging the statute on figuring interest

20 and penalties for child support arrearages, and filing papers in the Supreme Court opposing

21 examination of judgment debtor?

22 On June 11, and again on July 11, Ms. Muirhead made the issue ofMLAW calculations an

.23 issue before the Court. Since Mr. Willick designed the program, he was best suited to answer any

2 4 1 questions the Court had concerning the program's operation. Additionally, Mr. Willick was present

i In her first filing it specifically stated that it was for that hearing date only.

3 Yet she still says she is in an unbundled capacity in this Motion.

.2-
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during the 2003 legislative hearings on possible changes to NRS 125B.095. His historical

prospective on those hearings was helpful to the Court on legislative intent but was in no way

testimony.

After bringing both of the above issues before the Court, Ms. Muirhead filed the present

Motion without any case law or statutory authority included. In fact, no Memorandum of Points and

Authorities was included in her filing in violation of EDCR 2.20(a).

III. ARGUMENT

A. The Motion is Procedurally Defective

Ms. Muirhead's Motion does not contain a Memorandum of Points and Authorities as

required by EDCR 2.20(a). The rule specifically states:

All motions must contain a notice of motion setting the same for hearing on a day when the
judge to whom the case is assigned is hearing civil motions and not less than 21 days from
the date the motion is served and filed. A party filing a motion must also serve and file with
it a memorandum of points and authorities in support of each ground thereof. The absence
of such memorandum may be construed as an admission that the motion is not meritorious,
as cause for its denial or as a waiver of all grounds not so supported. [Emphasis added.]

Lack of supporting citations or statutes is grounds for a finding that the Motion is not

meritorious . This Motion is not meritorious.

B. The Motion is Unsupported by Statute or Law

Ms. Muirhead provided no statute or case law to support her position. This is because there

is none. In fact, the current case law on point here is all contrary to Ms. Muirhead's position.

1. DiMartino4

Primarily, the finding in DiMartino that "Disqualification of the lawyer would work

substantial hardship on the client" should be in the forefrontof any disqualification argument. Here,

Ms. Muirhead - claiming to be in an unbundled capacity - has only been on the case for one month.

Mr. Willick has been on this case for over ten years. Having all of that knowledge discarded based

4119 Nev. 119; 66 P.3d 945; (2003).

-3-



upon Ms. Muirhead's unsupported allegations would be a true miscarriage ofjustice and would serve

only to prejudice Cisilie. The Supreme Court went on quoting from Zurich Ins. Co. V Knotts:5

...thatthe showing of prejudice needed to disqual ify opposing counsel as trial advocate must
be more stringent than when the attorney is testifying on behalf of his own client, because
adverse parties may attempt to call opposing lawyers as witnesses simply to disqualify them.

Here, Ms. Muirhead brought the argument before the Court. It was she that asked the

questions that Mr. Willick was answering and did so without any testimony. The Court correctly

identified the information that Mr. Willick provided as strictly historical. However, even if it was

or could be testimony, under DiMartino, he should still not be disqualified. Ms. Muirhead cites to

no authority contrary to this 2003 holding.1110
N

2. Millen
N

11
If this is not enough authority, the Court in Millen stated it even more strongly:

Attorney disqualification is an extreme remedy that will not be imposed lightly. Invariably,
13 8 disqualifying an attorney causes delay, increases costs, and deprives parties of the counsel

12 11

of their choice. Courts should, therefore, disqualify counsel with considerable reluctance
14J and only when no other practical alternative exists. [Emphasis added.]

This is an attempt by Scotlund and his misguided counsel to deprive Cisilie of her counsel

of choice. Though Ms. Muirhead stated in open court on June 11, that she was familiar with the

Millen decision, but still failed to cite to it as contrary authority to her position.

Even though Ms. Muirhead's Motion does not come close to the standard for disqualification

of attorney in either DiMartino or Millen, the Court is fully aware that this case would be unduly

prejudiced by the disqualification of Mr. Willick. Ms. Muirhead's Motion remains frivolous and

vexatious based on her failure to cite to any authority in support.

IV. COUNTERMOTION

A. Disqualification of Ms . Muirhead

Ms. Muirhead has stated in open Court that she was aware that Mr. Vaile sought her out

specifically to have this judge recuse from the case. Even though it is a sanctionable action, Ms.

5 52 S.W.3d 555, 560 (KY. 2001).



Muirhead moved forward with that exact argument on June 11, 2008. As such, this Court - in

accordance with Millen must disqualify Ms. Muirhead and strike all filings signed and entered by

her on behalf of Scotlund Valle.

The Millen decision specifically states:

On the other hand, attorney disqualification may be an appropriate remedy when a lawyer
is retained for the purpose of forcing a judge's disqualification, thus obstructing the
management of the court's calendar. A party or his attorney should not be permitted to
cause the disqualification of a judge by virtue of his or her own intentional actions. Counsel
may not be chosen solely or primarily for the purpose of disqualifying the judge.

The Court went on to say:

10
A lawyer's acceptance of employment solely or primarily for the purpose of disqualifying
a judge creates the impression that, for a fee, the lawyer is available for sheer manipulation
of the judicial system. It thus creates the appearance of professional impropriety.

11 11 Moreover, sanctioning such conduct brings the judicial system itself into disrepute. To
tolerate such gamesmanship would tarnish the concept of impartial justice.

12

13 Here, Ms. Muirhead acknowledged in open court that Scotlund had contacted her specifically

14 because she was running for the Department I seat. He was aware and sanctioned Ms. Muirhead

15 asking that the judge recuse based upon her entry into the case - even though unbundled.

16 The Supreme Court was very clear. Sanctioning this behavior brings the entire practice of

17 law into disrepute and lessens the stature of the judiciary in the eyes of the public. This Court must

18 act to protect the integrity of the office and the overall practice of law. Ms. Muirhead must be

19 disqualified and all filings made by her should be summarily stricken as fugitive documents.

20

21 B. Ms. Muirhead Must be Sanctioned For Her Frivolous Filings

22 1. MRCP 11

23 Ms. Muirhead's Motion is frivolous on its face as it cites to no authority or case law for

24 support. Under NRCP 11(b):

25 By presenting to the court (whether by signing, filing, submitting, or later advocating) a
pleading, written motion, or other paper, an attorney or unrepresented party is certifying that

26 - to the best of the person's knowledge, information, belief, formed after an inquiry
reasonable under the circumstances,

27 (1) it is not being presented for any improper purpose, such as to harass or to cause
unnecessary delay or needless increase in cost of litigation;

28
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(2) the claims, defenses, and other legal contentions therein are warranted by existing law
or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification, or reversal of existing law
or the establishment of new law;
(3) the allegations and other factual contentions have evidentiary support or, if specifically
so identified, are likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for further
investigation or discovery; and
(4) the denials of factual contentions are warranted on the evidence or, if specifically so
identified, are reasonably based on a lack of information or belief.

Here, Ms. Muirhead provided no support for her contentions and should know

that by doing so her Motion was frivolous on its face. Having to respond to this

frivolous filing has cost us and our client money we do not have. She has needlessly

increased the cost of litigation in this matter and should be personally sanctioned for

the costs of having to respond to each and every one of her filing made.

As noted above, the existing law is actually contrary to every point asserted by Ms. Muirhead.

Her ignoring of the existing case law - and failure to cite it to the Court - is sanctionable in its own

right. She knew she cited to no authority, but still filed her Motion. She should be sanctioned for

her failure to cite to authority and to cite to contrary authority.

Lastly, none of Ms. Muirhead's contentions are supported by any evidentiary material. Even

with more time, she would be unable to obtain any evidence to support her contentions. She must

be sanctioned for her failure to note this and still file a frivolous and vexatious Motion.

2. EDCR 7.60

This Court also has the ability to directly sanction Ms. Muirhead under EDCR 7.60.

Specifically EDCR 7.60(b):

(b) The court may, after notice and an opportunity to be heard, impose upon an attorney or
a party any and all sanctions which may, under the facts of the case, be reasonable , including
the imposition of fines, costs or attorney's fees when an attorney or a party without just
cause:

(1) Presents to the court a motion or an opposition to a motion which is obviously
frivolous, unnecessary or unwarranted.

(3) So multiplies the proceedings in a case as to increase the costs
unreasonably and vexatiously.

It is clear that the Motion is frivolous as it contains no support in the law. It is vexatious in

that it has caused us to expend additional time and money to oppose. It is more so vexatious in that

-6-



1 Ms. Muirhead refused to allow this Motion to be decided on the papers and has forced us to appear

2 on the matter. She should be sanctioned for her obviously frivolous filing.

3 Ms. Muirhead's unwarranted filing has increased the litigation in this matter and the

4 associated costs. She should be sanctioned for her specific malice in this case as it is obvious that

5 this has become personal to her and it is clouding her reason as to what is an appropriate filing.

14

6

10 discussions , and insist on unnecessary court hearing should be discouraged from doing so by way

11 of direct financial sanctions:

12 NRS 18.010 Award of Attorney 's Fees.

13 2. In addition to the cases where an allowance is authorized by specific statute, the

C. Attorneys Fees

The Nevada Legislature has recently taken the extraordinary step of stressing the public

policy that parties and counsel who file frivolous motions, refuse to engage in rational settlement

`court may make an allowance of attorney's fees to a prevailing party:

(b) Without regard to the recovery sought, when the court finds that the claim,
15 Il counterclaim , cross-claim or third-party complaint or defense of the opposing party was

U

brought or maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the prevailing party. The court
16 11 shalt liberally construe the provisions of this paragraph in favor of awarding attorney's fees

in all appropriate situations. It is the intent of the Legislature that the court award
17 11 attorney's fees pursuant to this paragraph and impose sanctionspursuant to Rule 11 of

the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure In all appropriate situations to punishfor and deter
18 1 frivolous or vexatious claims anddefenses because such claims and defensesoverburden

limitedjudicial resources, hinder the timely resolution of meritoriousclaims and increase
19 the costs of engaging in business and providing professional services to the public

20 (Emphasis added.]

21 In other words, the statute has been sharpened to clearly target those acting without a valid

22 basis or to harass. Scotlund and his counsel are exemplars of why the legislature found it necessary

23 to do so. There is no reasonable basis for the Motion he filed and it can only be construed as a

24 frivolous and vexatious filing to increase litigation costs in this case.

25 Fees should be awarded under NRS 18.010 in this matter and assessed against both Scotlund

26 and his counsel.

27

28
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CONCLUSION

The Motion is frivolous and vexatious . It is nothing more than an attempt to prolong

litigation and allow Scotlund an opportunity to evade justice. Ms. Muirbead 's disingenuous and

completely unsupported assertions are sanctionable underNRCP 11, EDCR 7 .60, and are specifically

identified for sanctions in both the DiMartino and Millen cases.

Accordingly, Cisilie prays that the Court enter orders:

Find Scotlund 's Motion to be frivolous on its face.

Disqualify Ms. Muirhead in accordance with the holding in Millen.

Sanction Ms. Muirhead personally under NRCP 11 and EDCR 7.60 for filing an obviously

10 11 frivolous and vexatious Motion.

For attorney's fees and costs in the minimum amount of $ 1,000 from both Ms . Muirhead and

Scotlund.6

13 5. For any further relief that this Court deems proper and just.

14 DATED this jday of July, 2008.

15 Respectfully submitted by:

18 MARSHALS . WILLICK, ESQ
Nevada Bar No. 002515

19 0 RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No . 009536

2 0 11 3591 East Bonanza Road , Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101

2 ]. 0 Attorneys for Defendant

6 See Exhibit A , redacted billing statement . This amount will be updated at the time of the hearing.

-8-



AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF NEVADA }

COUNTY OF CLARK }

Richard L. Crane, Esq., first being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1 I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada, I am employed by the

WILLICK LAW GROUP and am one of the Nevada attorneys for Cisilie Vaile Porsboll fk.a. Cisilie A.

Vaile, the Defendant in this action.

2 That pursuant to NRS 15.010, and because Cisilie is a resident of Norway, I make this

affidavit in her absence.

3 1 have read the preceding Opposition and Countermotion and know the contents thereof as

true, except as to the matters that are stated therein on my information and belief, and as to those

matters, I believe them to be true. The factual averments contained in the Opposition and

Countermotion are incorporated by reference as if set forth in full herein.

4 I declare under penalties of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing

is true and correct.

Mora _ . uc

said County and State

-4-
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GRETA G. MUIRHEAD, ESQ.
Nevada Bar Number 3957
9811 W. Charleston Blvd.
Ste. 2-242
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 434-6004
Attorney for Plaintiff
Unbundled

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

CISILE A. PORSBOLL, f
A. VAILE

as 'Scotlund"), by and through his attorney , GRETA G. MUIRHEAD , ESQ. appearing

an unbundled capacity and here asserts the following:

Muirhead nor State Bar Counsel Phil Pattee is aware of any rule that prohibits multiple

Defendan

CASE NO. 98D230385D
DEPT NO: I

THE COURT

DATE OF HEARING : 7/24/08
TIME OF HEARING: 12:45 p.m..

REPLY TO DEFENDANT 'S OPPOSITION TO DISQUALIFY MARSHAL
WILLICK AND THE WILLICK LAW GROUP PURSUANT TO RULES OF
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 3.7

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE ( hereinafter referred t

L The-Unbundled Red Herring:

Opposing counsel complains that Greta Muirhead is somehow unethical becaus

she has filed more than one pleading in an unbundled capacity. Neither Greta



filings in an unbundled capacity . No, rule, statute or case law was cited by opposing

counsel to substantiate their repeated wild assertions.

words "Memorandum of,Points and,Authorities" does not make counsel's well thought

3.7. The Rule was laid out for opposing counsel and the court along with the American

Bar Association commentary . 'Judge Moss and her law clerk have plenty of pleadings it

this case to review without unnecessarily making them twice as long . Unlike opposing

counsel , Greta Muirhead gets to the point quickly in her pleadings ---an absence of the.

1 0

well writtenout and

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Plaintiff's Motion to Disqualify was supported by Rules of Professional Conduct

pleading procedurally defective.

Mrs. Muirhead advised the Court on June 11, 2008 that Mr. Vaile had "located

her" because she had a Web.site that was specifically created for her Dept . I campaign.

(see hearing a 9,27:33). Prior to entering the Dept . Irace; Mrs

Mrs

a. Website, kept a low profile and had little World Wide Web exposure.

Opposing counsel has lost all .credibilitywith Mrs Muirhead based upon

opposing counsel 's misconduct in this case . Opposing counsel's opinion as to what is

unethical and sanctionable is meaningless at this juncture.

On July 8, 2008 , opposing counsel was sent a copy o

:o the State Bar of Nevada

Vaile prior to her agreeing

D. Bruce . Anderson

Muirhead did not have

Muirhead 's response

,SeeExhibit 1). Said response included e-mails from Mr.

o represent him, a declaration from Mr. Vaile and one from

Esq. After reviewing Mrs. Muirhead 's response , it is clearly that

Mrs. Muirhead was retained because Mr. Vaile:had confidence in her-- her abilities and

her integrity and not because she was Judge Moss ' opponent . A copy of said response

28 1 Ps attached as Exhibit 2 )



Mr. Valle is satisfied with the representation that Mrs. Muirhead has provided to

date. Mrs. Muirhead did not know after the hearing on June 11, 2008, if Mr. Vaile would

be satisfied or if she wanted to continue to advance his very substantial legal

arguments. Mrs. Muirhead has many obligations and M

of her many obligations.

Vaile has been made aware

Mrs. Muirhead does not.want to become attorney of record

discover that she simply does not have the time

upon notification to Mr. Valle. There has been and there is NO prejudice,

Valle and then be in the position of needing the Court 's blessing to withdraw. By

19

remaining in an unbundled capacity Mrs. MUirhead can exit out'ofthis case at any time
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miscommunication or hardship that has inured

Mrs. Muirhead 's unbundled capaci

n this case , only to

or resources to properly devote to Mr.

o Mrs..-Porsboll as a consequence

nor has opposing counsel cited any. If opposing

counsel is unsure if he should serve Mrs. Muirhead with a document or if he mistakenly

serves her, then she will so, advise him

II. Mr. Wil ick has a. Vested. Interest iif`;this Litigation:

Defendant continues to bandy about the argument that Mrs. Muirhead s the root

cause of all of the problems in this case and is unnecessarily, wasting the Court's time

on this simple child support case that;rnerely sought to.establish a sum certain.

the case, then it should be no big deal for a new attorney to step

If that io

n and represent Mrs.

Porsboll's interests. Mr. Willick has been involved in Mrs. Porsboll's case since

September of 2000. Since this is July 2008, opposing counsel's exaggeration that Mr.

Willick has been "on this case for over ten years.".(See page 3, line 26 of Willick's

Opposition to Disqualify) is obvious.



Despite constantly complaining that this case is "costing {him} money, Mr. Willic

continues to sink his teeth into every pleading , court appearance and the like

a dog who cannot bear to part with his favorite bone.

in this case----his credibility and veracity are at stake along with his pocketbook.

o Mr. Vaile 's law school were defamatory per $e . (See Attached Exhibit 3)

a Memorandum Opinion and Order finding that Mr . Willick and Mr`Crane' sstatements
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Mr. Willick and M

,Specifically,

Crane tried to get Mr. Vaile kicked out of law school on allegations

that he lacked the integrity to practice law and ,. Was a criminal.

school would not buy into Mr. Willick and Mi

On July 14, 2008 , The US District Court for the Western District of Virginia issue

tried to get Mr. Vaile 's law school in trouble writing to the ABA and asking them

the law school ' s accreditation.

opull

Mr. Willick and , Mr. Crane claim that they want Mr. Valle to pay Mrs. Porsboll

When Mr. Vaile 's law

Crane 's drivel , they turned up the heat an

child support and attorney fees- YET, they deliberately tried to interfere with his desire

rove his economic prospects.o further his education retrain and im, p

Mr. Crane continue on the theme that M

Mr. Willickand

Vaile should be incarcerated and also

prosecuted for felony'hon-payment `of child suppor

similar to

Mr. Willick has a vested interest

Along'' thos'e lines , they haVib

apparently written to the District Attorney asking for a special prosecutor.

There is a WORKING WAGE WITHHOLDING IN THIS CASE

getting her money . So too, is M

Mrs. Porsboll is

Willick as he is getting a piece-of the action

specifically 40% of whatever Mr. Vaile pays in

4). M

child support-see Willick 's billing Exhibi

Willick's goal should , be the best interests of Mrs . Porsboll . However , he seeks

o defeat Mrs. Porsboll 's ability to gel child support from Mr. Vaile by trying to hurt his



economic prospects and by repeatedly demanding his incarceration. Mr. Willick wants

his 5 pounds of flesh from Mr. Va.ile. He is motivated by his desire for retribution against

Mr. Vaile ; not the best interests of Mrs ..Porsboll.

As seen by the Virginia order, Mr. Willick

action, needs

n.defense of Mr . Vaile's defamation

o stay in this case so that Mr. Willick can continue to either sneak or

muscle in outrageous findings , orders or claims in'this Family Court proceeding 0

bolster his Virginia defense. Mr. Willick and Mr. Crane's foolishness' and pettiness and

the resulting consequences there 0 o THEM, are simply not this Court's problem and

this Court must not allow itself to be used in this'fashion.

Mr. Willick is receiving 40% of whatever Mrs. Porsboll collects in this case. He

has a motivation and has, in fact, previously exaggerated the.child support arrears

principal in this case . Likewise he will directly , benefitby a find Iinqof this Court that

0 in child support penalties

beyond what the DA would assess. M

penalty statute is flawed and skewed

23

24

25

26

27

Willick's interpretation of the child support

o beneft.him. The statute talks about "unpaid

installment" NOT "unpaid installments ". Yet Mr , Willick continues to insist that prior

unpaid monthly child support payments build on themselve 'st' by accruing penalty, much

in the same way that accrual, of interest does.

Finally Mr. Willick flip-flops his "explanation " of,the statute and his program based

upon which explanation places him; in the best possible light. On June 30, 2008, he

stated in his letter to the Court that NRS 125B . 095,was ,ambiguous.

explaining away h s failure to calculate child support penalties

Suddenly, in

n< More than one way

28 11 wasn 't ambiguous on July 11, 2008.



s a commercial software vendor of the Marshal Law Program.

has marketed and sold this program for more than ten years in the State of Nevada.

The Attorney General 's Office has filed a Friend 'of the Court Brief in this case wherein

the Attorney General asserts that the Marshal Law.Program-is flawed and contrary to

the State's interpretation and daily use of NRS 1258.095.

Mr. Willick, as a software vendor of the MLAW'Program provided testimony via

letter on June 30 , 2008 and again in open court on July 11 2008 concerning details o
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11
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14

case as a witness testitying ana proving aetans about

how the MLAW Program is designed and operates . MrWillick is not only a witness in

17

the MLAW Program and the legislative history. The legislative history's -peaks for'helf,

but Mr. Willick took it upon h mself to pontifica e about whatthe legislature intended and

by discussing purported policy issues of the State, the DA and the legal services

agencies in this town. Mr. Willick compounded the problem he, created by putting

this case, but an interested party.

Mr. Willick may well have been the most appropriate person

Program to the Court as he allegedly designed it. HOWEVER, once he, insisted upon
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doing that, that, it was time for him

Nevada Case Law:

:o step aside as Mrs . Porsboll'.s attorney.

Mr. Willick and Mr. Crane in their continued quest to personalize this matter and

attack counsel rather than the facts and th'e law allege that Greta Muirhead should be

sanctioned for not citing the DiMartin_o case. Mrs. Muirhead, since -she does not

cumulatively bill out at $1,110.00 per hour like Mr., Willick's office cannot afford a

o Lexis or Westlaw Mrs. Muirhead didn't cite to Martino simply because



she wasn't aware of the case until it was mentioned by Judge Moss on July 21, 2008.

Counsel was aware of Millen because it was part of a free Internet Search. Counsel

located the Attorney General's opinion letter to Welfare and its involvement in NRS

1256.095 through free sources found on the Internet and through some old fashioned

detective work and phone calls.

In any event, DiMartino v. Eighth Judicial District, 119 Nev. 119, 66P.3d 945
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(2003) can be distinguished from this case. In DiMartino, opposing counsel out the

attorney of record in the case, Marc Singer on' a witness list only after filing 'an amend

complaint and at the same time he filed a Motion o'Disqualify and an amended pre-trial

memorandum. This was done to manipulate the system and

was no guarantee that M

as a'tactical ploy. There

Singer, although appearing on the witness list of opposing

counsel, would ever actually testi

disqualification to be arbitrary

the base . The Court,, in, I) Martino found the

capriciousana error..

Millen v . District Court, 122 Nev . Adv. Op. 105 (2006), the Court dealt with the

issue of recusal lists and if it was proper to disqualify an attorney who, unknowingly was

on the Court's recusal list. There was no

advocate.

discussion in Millen regarding a witness-

become .a .witness-advocate. Neither Mrs.In the present case, Mr.Willick has

Muirhead nor Mr. Vaile put Mr. Willick on any witness list. Mr. Willickwas not called as

a witness or subpoenaed. He elected to put.h

by explaining

mself in the forefront of this controversy

n detail the inner workings of the MLAW Program .-the program that he

allegedly designed and about the legislative policy and interpretation that went into his

28 11 program. Only after he did that and only after he utestifed" in open court did this Motio



o Disqualify ensue.

going to have

challenged, he should have stepped aside as Mrs. Porsboll's counsel.

Providing firsthand knowledge of something; be it a computer program, an ac

a failure o act or the Iike is TESTIMONY/EVIDENCE . Mr. Willick'has testified in this

Mr. Willick is a seasoned attorney. Once he realized that he was

o provide firsthand knowledge of his computer program as it had been-

case. His veraci as a witness is an issue . Mrs. Muirhead asked the Court to swear

him in on July 11, 2008 and identified his statements as testimony. She- objected to his
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testimony as a witness. Mrs. Muirhead's requests were, unfortunately; glossed over by

the Court. There was no opportunity to cross examine Mr. Willick who was wearing two

hats on July

IV

1, 2008=the litigator and the witness.

Conclusion:

Mrs. Muirhead identified the discrepancy between the MLAW calculations and

the DA's interpretation of NRS 125B.095. Said identification was for the purpose of

benefiting her client and saving him thousands of dollars Mrs Muirhead did not create

the problem that has arisen. Mr. Willick by having his finger in too many pots, did.

While it is indeed unfortunate that Mrs. Porsboll will lose her chosen counsel, this

is a situation that hag no other remedy.

senior partner,

Mr. Willick's,office is a small one. He, as the

s believed to be intimately familiar, with all of the cases in his office and

there is no way to isolate him from the other members on his staff. Mr. Willick has beer

///

///

I//

28 ,



46& driving this case that has become a train wreck. Mr. Willick has derailed himself and

a new conductor must, be put on board.

Dated this 23d day of July, 2008.
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GRETA G. MUIRHEAD, ESQ.
Nevada Bar Number 3957
9811 W. Charleston Blvd.
Ste. 2-242
Las Vegas , Nevada 89117
(702) 434-6004
Attorney for Plaintiff
Unbundled

Declaration of_Coynsel

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada, GretaMuirhead,

Esq. declares:

I have read the Reply and the contents are true an

knowledge.

correct to the best of my

Mr. Vaile is a resident of California and unable to sign this Declaration.

No opposition to their 'Countermotion to Disqualify Greta Muirhead and for

Attorney's Fees is made this date because Mr. Willick 's office. has not secured, to my

knowledge an;OST; norhave I:been served,with a Notice.of Hearing. Their

Countermotion is not properly before the Court on July 24, 2008. I don't know when it

28



has been set. I will file an Opposition and my own Countermotion for Fees when
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necessary.

Further I say no

Dated this 23`d day of July, 2008

Greta Muirhead





July 8, 20x8

Marshal Willick, Esq.
Willick Law Group

STBAR DJSG1rLlnlr'

3691 East Bonanza Road , Ste. 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110

RE: Grievance File # 08-100-1012 / GretaMuirhead,, Esq

Dear Mr. Willick:

Or-64-00 00.16 r9. 4

('00 East Cfiarleswn At^d.

tat Vt al, NV 891041 %G3
702.382:22011

.oII t. 800.254.2797

f^. 742.385.2878

9456 Double R Blvd .. Ste. (

Ammo , NV 89521.5977

cno of 7 75:379.4 t l►9's
f..77S.329;4522

ww^o.,svbar arg '

Enclosed is a copy of the correspondence received from attorney Great Muirf ead in
response to your grievance letter. You may further correspond to this matter if you to
desire. If you decide to further correspond, please do so within

l" I fourteen `(14) clays.77
Following an investigation, this matter will be presented to a ,screenieg p'anei 'Of the
Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board. You wilt be notified f©llowing.the panel's rev'ie'w and
disoosition,

enn M. Machado--
Assistant Bar Counsel

GMM/Ic

Enclosure





GRETA G. MUIRHEAD
Attorney at Law

9811 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 2-242
Las Vegas, Nevada 85117,
Phone: 702-434-6004
Fax: 702-434-6033
Gmuirhead2@cox.net

July 7, 2008

Phillip J. Pattee
Assistant Bar Counsel
State Bar of Nevada
600 E. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104-1563

HAND DELIVERED

Re: Grievance File #08-100-10121Marshal Willick, Esq.

Dear Mr. Pattee:

& co. IT
E-2

Thank you for providing me with-a copy of Mr.' Wi`Il,ick's complaint. My client,
Robert Scotlund Vaile has given me permission to release the enclosed er-ma,
correspondence . You will note that certain sentences have been-"-.redacted
because they either had-no relevancy to the issue at hand or contained
information not currently in the court record.

2008: =I 'responded to MMr. Vaile initially contacted me by e-mail on May 12 ,
Vaile on May 14, 2008, stating that I "assumed" that the main reason he was
contemplating hiring me was that he believed that Judge Moss might'recuse
herself.

etnternOn may 14, 2008, Mr. Valle responded that his wife had found m on the I
while looking for "ethical family law attorneys" Per Mr Vane's a mail, his wife
believed that if I opposed Judge Moss, then I "liKely had strong ethics - Mr vane

set forindicated that he wished to hire me to appear on Junee1' 2008--the-date .
the hearing in front of Judge Moss.



Mr. Vaile further stated that he was "Not concerned with recusal based on your

if being a potential witness for Willick'is, grounds , for recusal . I'll need your call on
this." In the same e-mail, Mr . Vaile concludes by thanking me for my "sincerity

Moss as a person with information who could support his defense. Not sure that
to discovery requests in the defamation suit in Virginia, Mr. Willicklisted Judge
receive justice, I might be able to provide some,grounds for recusal. In response
opposition to Moss . If you believe that recusal may be the only way that I will

and willingness to listen

Google hits. My Website: www.electareta.com identifies me as an attorney,
web designer and search engine optimizer so that I could be at the. top of the

against Judge Moss . Until March 2008, 1 didnot have a Website on the Internet
and kept a fairly low profile. Once I decided to run against Judge Moss, I hired a

@9:27:33). 1 DID NOT state that Mr . Vaile had hired me because I ,was running
the Internet becauseI was running against Judge Moss . (See. Tape
At the hearing on June 11, 2008, I stated that Mr. Vaile had LOCATED ME on

abduction. Mr. Vaile's case, at one time or another, had elements of all three.
experienced in jurisdictional disputes, child support and international child

On May 15, 2008, I e-mailed Mr Valle my retainer agreement. Included within'
my retainer agreement, which Mr. Valle signed, was the following statement:

Y pY• gi q Y
hearing , depending upon client's desire to request, 'orally, a recusal based .

prior to June 11 2008 hearing and will provide Judge Moss ' office with a
courtes co Will not in writin re uest a recusal Ma ask at onset of

Greta Muirhead will file a Notice of Appearance as counsel of record

Y p ,
did. I opined that it was "probably unlikely " that Judge Most would recuse based
discretiona and romised to send him the new ethics opinion on this which I►
In my May 15th e-mail, I again reminded Mr.. Vaile that recusal was "completely,

upon 2008 pending election , which court could' very well deny,

upon her "track record."

agreed.
in writing as opposed to orally. Mr. Vaile'made a reasonable request.and I
Vaile indicated that if I was going to ask for a recusal, that he preferred that I do it
After my conversation with Bruce, I had a phone conversation with Mr. Vaile. M

just to be on the safe side . Enclosed is Mr. Anderson' s Declaration.
worried about malpractice and we both tend to "do, more" rather than "do less -
mistake that could rise to the level of malpractice. Both Bruce and I are always
should file a Motion to Recuse and suggested that failing to do to might be a
trusted friend of mine for more than fifteen years.. Bruce believed that perhaps
Esq Bruce has practiced law for more than twenty-two years and has been a
Subsequent to that a=mail I had a phone discussion with D. Bruce Anderson,



Mr. Vaile's Motion was the first Motion to Recuse that I have ever filed. I
believed that Judge Moss' "impartiality might reasonably be questioned" and I still

no fodder for anyone to say that they had not "gotten a fair shake". Said senior

should follow the advice of the "senior judge" that I had consulted on December
15, 2006 and recuse to preserve the integrity of the judicial system and provide

the Hearing Masters regarding recusal. Both Hearing Masters agreed that I

and Beller on December 19, 2006. As you will note, I raised a discussion with
I have enclosed a copy of an e-mail that I sent to UIFSA Hearing Masters,Teuton

believe that today. NCJC Canon 3E(1).

judge referenced in my e-mail was the- Honorable Gloria Sanchez.

getting a fair shake from the court is the cornerstone of my judicial campaign for
the Dept. I race. I have enclosed a copy of my campaign brochure.

.letting a "fair shake" from the court and ensuring that litigants feellike they are

With regard to the Unbundled Issue , my signed retainer agreement also stated
that:

hearings as it relates to child support and prior purported agreements."
new judge , appear at hearing re: child support issue . Review file and prior
costs for the following matter: Appear at 6!11108 hearing or if assigned to
Vaile as client and GRETA G. MUIRHEAD , ESQ., concerning legal fees and

"This Fee Agreement sets forth the agreement between Robert Scotlund

extremely busy right now handling my election campaign and caring for my. 10-

Mr. Vaile hired me to appear specifically on June 11, 2008 and;! agreed. While
do not normal) handle cases in an unbundled ca acity I agreed because I am

UIFSA (Child Support) Bench as an Alternate Hearing Master 1 am also on the
In addition, I have other clients and regularly scheduled days wherein I sit on the

year-old son (I have no summer daycare).

practice.
arguments I deemed appropriate based upon mynearly'eighteen years of
file as it related to child support and show upon June 11, 2008, making the+
involved in Mr. Vaile's case for the long haul; so I agreed that I would review the
of Nevada Fee Dispute Committee.. I did not believe that I had the time to get
"on call list" for Guardianship and TPO Court and an arbitrator with the State Bar

2008 that I was committing an ethical violation by asking fora re"cusal of Judge
ns comp an , r ass. e s a was w gin t1 1. M W'li' k .4 4-k t I ar ed in our m=etro of June 5h;

history of not Davina his lawyers. Mr. Willick ordered me to instruct my client
as a retainer . Mr. Willick told me that Mr. Vaile was "bad" and that he had a
discussed. Instead, Mr. Crane tried to find out how much Mr. Valle had paid me
Moss In fact the words "ethics" "ethi(-al" or"bar complaint" were never

that he must attend the June 11, 2008 Examination of Judgment Debtor and told



me that a Bench Warrant would issue for Mr . Vaile's arrest if he wasn 't there.
Mr. Leonard Fowler, Mr. Willick's case manager was also present and referred to
Mr. Vaile as "his boy Vaile.

I did not take kindly to Mr. Willick issuing orders to me, telling me how to practice
law, and stating unequivocally what the Court would do if, faced with a contempt
issue. I advised Mr. Willick that I would pass his message on to my client. My
son was waiting in Mr. Willick's game room and after verifying that there was
nothing else trom Mr. Willick, we left.

Mr. Willick sought to intimidate me on June 5, 2008 and that has been his course
of conduct ever since.

Mr. Willick asserts in his Bar Complaint that there is "nothing unique to the
attorney, no special ability or knowledge, or expertise that'required, her to take
this child support case to serve any legitimate need of the client-her
qualifications are no more prestigious thata thousand other attorneys in this
state that could provide competent representation for Mr. Vaile."

While there may be more than 11 000 attorneys in the State of Nevada only,,
GRETA MUIRHEAD , has ever reviewed the legislative history, contacted Senior
Deputy Attorney General Donald W. Winne, Jr. and identified the contradictions

''between Mr. Willick ss child support interest and penalty computer program
'based upon legislative intent("Marshal Law") calculations and NRS 1256:095 ,

and the State of Nevada's interpretation of that intent. Simply put, Mr. Willick's
ars, chargescomputer program that he has marketed to attorneys for several ye

penalties on unpaid child support in a manner that is believed to be inconsistent
with the legislative intent of the statute, a plain reading of the statute and with the

way that the State of Nevada via the Clark County District Attorney's Office
calculates penalties on child support.

Mr. Willick's program charges 10% per anumas'a penalty on the total unpaid
child support arrears effectively doubling ,up on the interest. already provided for
under NRS 125B.140(2)(c)(1). The State of Nevada charges penalties at the
rate of 10% of the monthly unpaid child support amount or any portion thereof.
Mr. Willick's child support penalty calculator assesses significantly more in
penalties to a non-custodial parent than if the penalties were calculated by the,

's Office.child support enforcement agency, the District Attorney

At the hearing on 6/11/08, Mr. Willick asserted that "no one",. had ever raises this
issue before. I was able to raise this issue because there is something "unique"
to me. I possess "special ability and knowledge" concerning this child support
case. Said special knowledge was acquired during my 6+ years as an Alternate

'sChild Support/Paternity Hearing Master in UIFSA Court. I looked at Mr. Willick
calculation of Mr. Vaile's penalties and realized that they were significantly higher
when compared to the interest charged, than the penalties assessed on the



MROJ's (master's report) that I regularly review and sign. Based upon NRS
125B.095 and the DA's interpretation of`same, I calculate Mr. Vaile's penalties to

view as his flawed program, calculates Mr. Vaile's arrears to bernore than
be approximately $12,000.00. Mr. Willick, on the. other hand; based upon what I

total amount of payments that were due. The other two, alleged significantly
three different schedules of arrears; only the final one was correct regarding the
being assessed against Mr. Vaile and the amount paid. Mr. Willick produced
Willick provide me with a full schedule of arrears that showed all child support
arrears period, payment history and giving appropriate credit, I insisted that Mr.
In addition, because as a UIFSA hearing master I am very concerned about the

$55,000.00.

Willick's computer program, I will provide same.. Mr. Winne's telephone number
ever call him and identify the contradictions between NRS 125B.095 and Mr.
Winne concerning the contention that I am the only Nevada private practitioner to
If the State Bar needs a Declaration from Senior Deputy Attorney General, Don

higher opening balances.

is: 775-684-1141

y
Valle and would have been putting my malpractice carrier on notice.
Vane's arguments I would have most certain) faced a Bar Coniplaint from Mr

11, 2008, because he relied on my appearing in nit place and stead Had I
walked out of the hearing on June 11, 2008, before properly presenting Mr.

ethical violation on June 11 , 2008. My client, Mr. Valle did not attend the June
Finally, Mr. Willick argues that I could have "walked away" without committing an

support.issues , my qualifications are head and shoulders ` above the rest.

thinking. Certainly, the fact that I am the only Nevada family law attorney to
identify a problem with Mr. Willick's program suggests that with regard to child

cannot get into Mr. Valle s head and cannot definitively state what he was

I opined in my pleadings that it was "possible" that Mr. Valle had retained me
obtain a recusal, however, the a-mails from Mr` Vaile plainly state otherwise.

Motion to Recuse. I didn't think it has any application to my decision to accept

I was familiar with the Millen v . District Court case prior o my filing my Ex-Parte"

Mr. Vane's case then and I don 't think it has any application now.

the lawyer was retained for the purpose of disqualifying the judge and obstructing
client's right to choose counsel, the client's right generally prevails, except when
In Millen, the Court asserted that "... When a judge 's duty to sit conflicts with a

calendar . Upon rendering her decision refusing recusal on, June 11, 2008, Judge
nor did my representation of Mr. Vaile obstruct management of the court's
To my knowledge , I was not retained for the purpose of disqualifying Judge Moss

management of the court's calendar."



Moss immediately asked me if I, was ready to proceed and argue the merits.
was and I did . The hearing commenced at 915 a . m. and concluded at 11:50
a.m. Judge Moss stated that Mr. Vaile 's arguments had mrit and that there
were "significant legal issues " that had been addressed during the nearly three
Hour nearing.

During the hearing on June 11 , 2008 and in the pleadings that I filed in this case
on June 5, 2008, I attempted to correct an injustice that was done to my client by
both Judge Moss and Mr. Willick. Not only was the administration of justice not
prejudiced by my conduct, it was in fact served by my appearance in this case. If
Mr. Valle cannot get justice in his case , then perhaps the hundreds of non-
custodial parents that have been wrongly overcharged by Mr . Willick's child
support program will

am respectfully requesting that the State Bar of Nevada promptly dismiss Mr.
Willick's frivolous bar complaint to that I may move on with my election
campaign . You will note that I have enclosed Mr. Wllick 's correspondence dated
June 19 , 2008 , wherein Mr. Willick threatened to "publicly embarrass "' me if I
continued to pursue the child support penalty issue:

Please view the entire video of the proceedings on;June - 1'1, .- 2008 ' . Upon doing
so you will see that both Mr. Willick and Mr. Cra-ne :went _ well "beyond acceptable

butted meinterrubound rie of ofe s at dlon lism and ot onl p ,e ppr ya s s i n y re ea
verbally abused me as well . I believe that Mr. Willick'and Mr. C'rane 's behavior
and false statements which were heard by 'others in the courtroom; may be
misconduct as defined in NRPC 8 . 2(a). If you' do riot have 'a complete copy of
the video , I have an extra CD that was burned by Family' Court 's transcript
services that you may keep.

Please contact me with any questions , requests for additional information or
concerns that you may have.

Cc: Robert Scotlund Vaile, via e-mail





IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
LYNCHBURG DIVISION

R. Scotlund Vaile,
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This matter is before the Court on the parties' cross-motions for summaryjudgment [Docket

#38, #41]. Plaintiff argues in his motion that Defendants published false statements in a series of

letters sent to Washington & Lee University School of Law and the American Bar Association that

they knew to be untrue and that the letters were sent in malice and with an intent to defame.

Defendants argue, in, opposition that the statements in the letters were materially true and represent

part of a judicial opinion issued by the United States District Court for the District of Nevada. For

the reasons that follow, the Court will GRANT in PART Plaintiff's motion-for summary judgment

because the letters are defamatory per se, but will DENY in PART because the letters may be

privileged depending on whether the letters materially departed from the information within the

judicial opinion of the Nevada D strict Court. The Court will also GRANT in PART Defendants'

motion for summary judgment as to Plaintiff's claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress

as Plaintiff has not offered any evidence to support his claim, but will DENY in PART because the

issue of whether Defendants' letters were privileged is an issue for a jury to decide.

I. BACKGROUND

This matter is the latest in a series of disputes between the plaintiff, R. Scotlund Vaile



("Vaile"),

Willick and Crane are members of the Willick Law Group ("WLG"), a Nevada law firm that

and Kaia Louise Vaile and Kamilla Jane Vaile , his children, in a series of lawsuits in state and

specializes in family law including , among other things , divorce, annulments , child custody

visitation, and child support . Willick and Crane represented Cisilie Vaile Porsboll, Vaile's ex-wife,

federal courts in Nevada to recover damages from Vaile ' s removal of the children from their

mother 's custody without her consent.

The latest suit occurred in the United States District Court of Nevada before th

Roger L. Hunt. The matter was scheduled for trial on February 27, 2006, but Vaile notified the court

on February 21, 2006, that he intended to cease his defense and that he would not oppose an

awarded Vaile ' s ex-wife and children damages in the amount of $688,500 .00 and attorneys' fees and

eventual judgment entered against him. Judge Hunt issued his decision on March 13, 2006, and

At the time of the Nevada litigation , Vaile was a student at Washington & Lee University

and Federal law, including kidnaping, passport fraud, felony non-support of children, and violation

the defendants , Marshall S . Willick ("Willick") and Richard L. Crane ("Crane

(" W&L") and subsequently graduated in May 2007. On March 24, 2006, Willick

sent a letter to W&L that advised that Vaile had been "found guilty of multiple violations of State

of RICO.' Willick concluded that W&L must be unaware of Vaile's "history" because "[i]t would

be astounding if your institution would willingly countenance association with such an individual."

Willick attached Judge Hunt 's March 13, 2006 decision to his letter and urged W&L to "reconsider

Vaile ' s] fitness for continued enrollment "' He further advised that "no form of federal state,

private money should be used for the support or aid of this individual."

W&L seemingly took no action and, as a result, Crane sent a letter to the American Bar



Association ("ABA") to inform it of W&L's recalcitrance . Crane advised the ABA that Vaile was

enrolled at W&L and that "[i]t baffled [the Willick Law Group] that a law school would admit a

student found to have committed multiple violation [sic] of State and Federal law, including

kidnaping , passport fraud, felonynon-support of children , and violation of RICO." Crane attached

Judge Hunt's March 13, 2006 decision to his letter, as well as the March 24, 2006 letter to W&L,

and called for the ABA to rescind W&L's accreditation because it "knowingly admit[s] students

with Mr . Vaile' s credentials" and "seem[s] to have little concern " of his conduct because he "is still

a student at the school."

Vaile filed this action on March 30, 2007 , and alleged, among other things , that Willick's

letter to W&L was false and defamatory and that Willick and Crane sent the letters to inflict severe

emotional distress upon him. Vaile later added a second claim for defamation because of Crane's

letter to the ABA. Vaile also alleged that Willick and Crane violated the Fair Debt Collection

Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq., by their conduct and that Willick and Crane conspired to

.injure his professional and business interests under the Virginia Business Conspiracy Act, Va. Code

Ann. § 18 .2-499, -500, but these claims were dismissed pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil

Procedure 12(b)(6) for - failing to state a claim upon which relief could be granted.

Vaile filed the pending motion; for summary judgment and argues that Willick and Crane sent

the letters to W&L and the ABA with malice and an intent to defame . Vaile further argues that he

has never been found guilty of any state or federal laws, and , therefore , the statements in the letters

are false and defamatory because they suggest he has been convicted of criminal offenses. In

response , Willick and Crane argue that the letters are true or, at worst , substantially true, and do not

necessarily suggest a criminal conviction . Willick and Crane assert that the statements , read as a

whole with the letters and Judge Hunt ' s decision, cannot be construed as defamatory per se because



they represent the finding's of Judge Hunt in his March

bears the burden of proof,

argue that Vaile is unable to produce any evidence . of severe emotional distress to support his claim

for intentional infliction of emotional distress and, therefore , that this claim also fails.

U. STANDARD OF REVIEW

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure . 56(c) provides that summary judgment shall be granted if

the pleadings, the discovery and disclosure materials on file, and affidavits, if any, show that there

is no genuine issue as to any material fact , and that the moving party is, entitled to a judgment as a

matter of law. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c); Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 247-48 (1986).

The Court does not weigh the evidence or determine the truth of the matter when considering a

motion for summary judgment. Anderson , 477 U.S. at 249 . Instead , "[t]he evidence of the non-

movant is to be believed , and all justifiable inferences are to be drawn in his favor." Id at 255; see

also Shaw v. Stroud, 13 F.3d 791 , 798 (4th Cir. 1994).

If the nonmoving p

discharged . by `showin

3, 2006 decision. Willick and Crane also

`the burden on the moving party may be

an absence of evidence to support the nonmoving party' s case."

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 3'17, 325 (1986). If the moving party can establish such an

absence of evidence , the burden shifts to the nonmoving party to set forth specific facts illustrating

genuine

after adequate time for discovery, the nonmoving partyjudgment is appropriate

showing "sufficient to establish the existence of an element essential , to that party

which that party will bear the burden of proof at'trial." Celotex, 477 U.S. at 322.

issues for trial . Fed. R.' Civ. P. 56(e); see also Celotex, 477 U.S. at 324. Summary

case, and on

The nonmoving party may not rest upon mere allegations , denials of the adverse party's

pleading, or mere conjecture and speculation . Glover v. Oppleman , 178 F . Supp . 2d 622, 631 (W.D.

fails to make a

Va. 2001) ("Mere speculation by the non-movant cannot create a genuineissue of material fact.").



If the proffered evidence "is merely colorable, or is not significantly probative , summary judgment

may be granted ." Felty v. Graves-Humphreys Co., 818 F .2d 1126, 1128 (4th Cir. 1987) (citing

Anderson, 477 U.S. at 242). Indeed , the trial judge has an affirmative obligation to "prevent

factually unsupported claims and defenses ' from proceeding to trial ," Anderson , 477 U .S. at 249,

and there is no issue for trial "unless there is sufficient evidence favoring the nonmoving party for

a jury to return a 'verdict for that party." Id. at 249.

III. DISCUSSION

A. The Letters to W&L and the ABA Are Defamatory Per Se

The elements of defamation' under Virginia law are (1) publication of (2) an actionable

statement with (3) the requisite intent . Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc., 993 F.2d 1087,1092 (4th Cir.

1993) (citations omitted). A statement is not "actionable" simply because it is false ; it must also be

defamatory, meaning it must "tend so to harm the reputation of another as to lower him in the

estimation of the community or to deter, third persons from associating or dealing with him." Id.

quoting (Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559). The issue of whether a statement is actionable is

to be determined by the Court as it is a matter of law. See Yeagle v. Collegiate Times, 497 S.E.2d

136, 138 (Va. 1998).

Under V irginia law, it is defamatory per se to make false statements that among other things,

(1) impute the commission of a criminal offense involving moral turpitude, for which the party, if

the charge is true, may be indicted and punished ; (2) impute that a person is unfit to perform the

duties of an office or employment of profit, or want of integrity in the discharge of the duties of such

an office or employment; or (3) prejudice a person in his or her profession or trade. Shupe v. Rose's

'Virginia does not distinguish between libel , defamation by published writing, and
slander , defamation by speech, unlike most states. Fleming v. Moore, 275 S.E.2d 632, 635 (Va.

1981).



Stores, Inc., 192 S.E.2d 766, 767 (Va. 1972). If a statement is defamatory per se, Virginia law

presumes that the plaintiff suffered actual damage to his reputation.and, therefore, no proof of

damages is required. Fleming, 275 S.E2d at 636. The plaintiff still must establish the requisite

intent, however, by a showing that, the defendant knew the statement to be false or negligently failed

to ascertain its truthfulness.. Great Coastal Express, Inc. v. Ellington, 334 S.E.2d 846, 852 (Va.

1985). Punitive damages, on the other hand, require a showing of actual malice on the part of the

defendant. Gov't Micro Res., Inc. v. Jackson, 624 S.E.2d 63, 70 (Va. 2006) (noting that a plaintiff

must prove actual malice by clear and convincing evidence that the defendant either knew the

statements were false at the time he made them, or that he made them with a reckless disregard for

.the truth).

The allegedly defamatory meaning of a statement is to be considered in light of the plain and

natural meaning of the words used in the context as the community would naturally understand

them . Wells v. Liddy, 186T. 3d 5 .05, 523 (4th Cir . 199:9). Words may be .defamatory by their direct

and explicit terms and also indirectly, "and it matters not how artful or disguised the modes in which

the meaning is concealed if it is in fact defamatory ." Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers, 82 S.E.2d

588, 592 (Va. 1954). Because a defamatory charge may be made "by inference, implication or

insinuation,", the Court must look not only to the actual words spoken , but also to all inferences

fairly.attributable to them . Id. Nevertheless , the meaning ofthe allegedly defamatory words cannot,

by innuendo, be extended beyond their ordinary and common acceptation. Id.

1. The Statements Within the Letters Impute the Commission of a Crime

Words that impute the commission of a crime "punishable by imprisonment in a state or

federal institution" or "regarded by public opinion as involving moral turpitude" are defamatory per

se. Great Coastal Express, Inc., 334 S.E.2d at 850. The words need not establish all the elements



of the offense imputed, only that a person committed a felony which he did not commit . Schnupp

v. Smith, 457 S.E.2d 42, 46 (Va. 1995). Words that impute the commission of a felony are

defamatory even if the individual committed another felony of the same general character. James

v. Powell, 152 S.E. 539, 543 (V 1930) (finding newspaper liable for libel when it stated that the

plaintiff was charged with both murder and robbery when he was charged only with murder).

In this case , the statements within Willick and Crane 's letters to W&L and the ABA are

actionable statements" because they impute the commission of a crime upon Vaile that he did not

commit. The statements, taken in their plain and popular sense in which the average person would

'naturally understand them, denote i

fraud, felony non-support of children , and RICO . Technically , a person may be charged with civil

kidnaping and racketeering , but passport fraudand felony non-support of children are punishable

only-as criminal offenses and likely result in imprisonment . See 1.8 U.S.C. § 228 (stating that a

person who fails to pay a child support obligation may be imprisoned for up to two years or fined);

18 U.S.C., § 1,542 (stating that ,a person who makes a false statement to acquire a passport , either for

his own useor the use of another , may be imprisoned for up to 10 years or fined).

A. Willick's Statement that Vai-le'Had Been Found "Guilty " Is Defamatory Per Se

The statement in Willick 's letter-that Vaile had been found

of State and Federal law, including kidnaping

guilty" of multiple violations

passport fraud , felony non-support of children, and

violation of RICO,-undoubtedly would be understood by those that heard or read it as charging

Vaile with th commission and conviction of numerous crimes . Willick argues that the word

"guilty" applies inboth criminal . and civil contexts because it is defined as having committed not

only a crime , but also a reprehensible act, including a tort or fault . See Black's Law Dictionary 637

(5th ed. 1979). The fact that "guilty" applies civilly notwithstanding, the use of the word "felony"



alongside the word "guilty as well as stating that someone is "guilty" of an offense that only

applies in a criminal context, requires the Court to apply the word "guilty" in this sentence in only

its criminal context. See Burgess v. United States, 128 S.Ct. 1572, 1577 (2008) (noting that the term

"felony" i commonly defined to Sean "a crime punishable by imprisonment for more than one

year"); Black's Law Dictionary 555-56 (5th ed. 1979) (defining "felony" as "[a] serious crime

usu[ally] punishable by imprisonment for more than one year or death"); see also Webster's Third

New Int'l Dictionary 836 (1 , 976) (defining "felony" as "any crime for which the punishment in

federal law may be, death or imprisonment for more than one year "). In addition , it is questionable

that an average listener or reader would interpret "kidnaping" and "RICO" intheir civil context

given their placement alongside the crimes of "passport fraud" and "felony non-support of

children."' Moreover, Willick's subsequent statement that questioned why W&L "would willingly

countenance with such an individual" if it knew of his "history," in conjunction with his earlier

statement of Vaile's offenses, intimates that Vaile is a criminal of such ill repute with which one

would not willingly associate. -Accordingly, the Court finds that the March 24, 2006 letter is

defamatory per se because it imputes the commission and conviction of a crime to Vaile.

B. Crane's Statement that Vaile Had Committed Violations of Law Is Defamatory Per Se.

Similarly, the statement in Crane ' s letter-that Vaile had been found to have "committed"

multiple violations of State and Federal law, including kidnaping , passport fraud, felony non-support

of children, and violation of RICO-would also be understood by those that heard or read it as

charging Vaile with the commission, and presumably the conviction , of numerous crimes. The

statement in Crane 's letter is nearly identical to the defamatory statement in Willick's letter, but

ZThis assumes, of course, that an average person would know that ,a person can be held
civilly liable for kidnaping and RICO and that they are not exclusively criminal offenses, which
the Court believes to be A dubious proposition.



Crane did alter one key word--changing the word "guilty" in Willick's letter to "committed."

Nevertheless, the acts of passport fraud and felony non-support of children are solely criminal acts

and, as explained above, the word "felony" can only mean a serious criminal act. Moreover, the

words "commit" literally means, among other things, to "perpetrate a crime." Black's Law

Dictionary 248. (5th ed. 1979); see also Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 457 (1976) (defining

"commit" to mean to "do, perform <convicted of committing crimes against the state>"). Therefore,

by saying that Vaile had been "found" to have "committed" multiple violations of State and Federal

law, Crane suggests that a judge or jury has held that Vaile did perpetrate a series of crimes. Black's

Law Dictionary 568 (5th ed. 1979) (defining "find" as "[t]o determine a fact in dispute by verdict

or decision," i. e., to find guilty); see also Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 852 (1976) (defining

"fi d" as "to arrive at a conclusion") And, much like in Willick's letter, a reader is unlikely to

interpret the words "kidnaping" and "RICO" in their civil context when read in conjunction with a

person being "found" to have "committed" the felonies of passport fraud and non-support of

children. As a result, the Court finds that the statement in the April 13, 2007 letter is also

defamatory per se because it imputes the commission and conviction of a crime to Vaile.

2. The Letters Also Impute an Unfitness to Study or Practice Law

Further, Willick and Crane's letters are defamatory per se as a whole because they suggest

Vaile is unfit to continue his studies or otherwise lacks the integrity to continue in the study of law.

The study and practice of law is an honorable profession and an individual that has committed or

has been convicted of a crime may be found to lack the honesty, trustworthiness, diligence, or

reliability required of an applicant to be.admitted to the bar. See, e.g., Rules of the Virginia Board

of Bar Examiners, § III, 2. Vailehad not yet graduated from W&L or sat for the bar, but he was still

subject to the same obligation to prove that he could perform the obligations and responsibilities of



a practicing attorney. There is no , question that Willick's letter portrayed Vaile as one unfit to study

or practice the law by stating that he has been "found guilty" of several felonies which, if known,

would prevent W&L from "willingly countenanc[ ing] association with such an individual" and that

his "history" of "violations of State and Federal law " was such that W&L should "reconsider his

fitness for continued enrollment ." Similarly, Crane' s letter also portrayed Vaile as unfit to study or

practice law by stating that he was "baffled" that W&L would "admit a student found to have

committed multiple violations of State and Federal law" and that W&L should lose its accreditation

because it admitted such a student and permitted him to continue to study the law. Thus, the Court

finds that Willick and Crane' s letters are defamatory per se not only because they impute the

commission of a crime, but also because they impute that Vaile is unfit to perform the duties of a

law student or lawyer and that he lacks the integrity required of such employment.

B. Issue of Whether Letters Were Privil

In Virginia, both truth and privilege are defenses to defamation . Ramey v. KingsportPubl'g

Corp., 905 F .Supp . 355, 358 (W.D. Va . 1955). Therefore , the Court must determine whether the

defamatory statements within Willick and Crane's letters were either true or privileged.

1. The Truth of the Letters Is Immaterial Because the Letters May Be Privileged

It is well settled that truth is an absolute defense in an action for defamation. Goddard v.

Protective Life Corp., 82 F. Supp . 2d 545 , 560 (E.D . Va. 2000). A defendant need not plead truth

as an affirmative defense -in Virginia, however, because the plaintiff now bears the initial burden of

proving the falsity of the - statements in order to prevail . Gazette, Inc. v. Harris, 325 S.E.2d 713, 725

Va. 1985). The statements need not be literally true for the defendant to prevail; "[s]light

inaccuracies of expression are immaterial provided the defamation charge is true in substance, and

it is sufficient to show that the imputation is substantially true." Jordan v. Kollman, 612 S.E.2d 203,

10



letters are true, or at worst, substantially true and, therefore, cannot be aeramaiury. r ut ueti,,

and Crane assert that the letters merely restate the findings made by Judge Hunt in his March 13;

2006 decision. Vaile counters that he has never been convicted, much less charged, of kidnaping,

passport fraud, felony non-support of children, or racketeering, and that the only crime with which

he actually has been convicted is speeding.

The fact that the parties disagree as to whether or not Vaile has been charged or convicted

of a crime ordinarily would create a genuine issue of material fact such that summary judgment

but rather whether-the letters are a substantially accurate representation of the decision issued by

S.E.2d at 207. In this case, however, the question is not whether the letters are substantially true,

falsity of the defamatory statements is to be decided by a jury under Virginia law. Jordan, 612

would be inappropriate. Moreover, the question of whether a plaintiff has sufficiently proven the

Judge Hunt on March 13, 2006.

2. Absolute Privilege to Publish Matters of Public Record Applies to the Letters

There can be no liability for a communication that is privileged . Warren v. Bank of Marion,

618 F. Supp. 317, 324 (W.D. Va. 1985); see also 50 AM. Jute. 2d Libel and Slander § 255 (2008).

The defense of privilege is based on public policy to further the right of free speech by protecting

certain communications of public or social interests from liability for defamation that otherwise

absolute or qualified depending upon the circumstances of the occasion. Warren, 618 F. Supp. at

would be actionable . 50 AM. JUR. 2d Libel and Slander § 255 (2008). A privilege can either be

324.

A qualified privilege is defined, as a "communication , made in good faith, on a subject matter



in which the person communicating has an interest, or owes a duty, legal, moral , or social , [and] is

qualifiedly privileged if made to a person having a corresponding interest or duty." Taylor v. Grace,

184 S.E. 211, 213 (Va. 1936). The defense of qualified privilege may be defeated by a finding of

malice on the part of the jury, Gazette, Inc., 325 S.E.2d at 727, but the court first must decide as a

matter of law if the communication itself is privileged

S.E.2d 858, 863 (Va. 2003).

Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Ass'n, 575

An absolute privilege, on the other hand, precludes liability for a defamatory statement even

if the statement is made maliciously and with knowledge that it is false. Lindeman v. Lesnick, 604

S.E.2d 55, 58 (Va. 2004). The publication of public records to which everyone has a right of access

is absolutely privileged in Virginia.' Alexander Gazette Corp. v. West, 93 S.E.2d 274, 279 (Va.

1956); Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611. The privilege is not lost if the record is incorrect or

if it contains falsehoods . Times-Dispatch Publ'g Corp. v. Zoll, 139 S.E. 505, 507 (Va. 1927). The

privilege exists so long as the published report is : a fair and substantially accurate account of thet 11

public record or proceeding .- Alexander Gazette Corp., 93 S.E.2d at 279. If the publication

substantially departs from the proceeding or record , however , then the privilege is lost.

The Court finds that the, absolute privilege of publication of public records applies to the

letters sent by Willick and C ane. The letters contained statements that allegedly represent the

finding of the United States District Court of Nevada and attached the entire March 13, 2006 opinion

for further reference. Therefore, the question is whether the letters substantially departed from

Judge Hunt 's decision such that the privilege was lost. This question is one left for the jury,

however, because reasonable people could disagree whether the letters are an impartial and accurate

'This privilege applies to media and non-media defendants alike . See, e . g., Restatement

lziiecona) or i orris 9 c

12



account of Judge Hunt's decision. See Rush v. Worell Enters., Inc., 21 Va. Cir. 203, 206-07 (Va.

Cir. Ct. 1990) (noting that if the facts are not in dispute and reasonable people could not differ about

whether the publication substantially departs from the public record then the trial court may decide

if the privilege is lost, but if reasonable people could disagree , the issue should be decided by a

ury

Accordingly, the Court will grant partial.summary judgment only as to the letters being

defamatory per se. The question of whether Willick and Crane lost their absolute privilege by

substantially departing from the` record and whether Vaile can prove that Willick and Crane acted

with the requisite intent sufficient to be awarded compensatory and punitive damages is left for a

jury to decide.

C. Vaile Has Not Proven Emotional Distress or Outrageous Behavior

A plaintiff must prove four elements to prevail on a claim for intentional infliction of

emotional distress in Virginia: (1) that the wrongdoer's conduct was intentional or reckless; (2) that

the conduct was so outrageous and intolerable that it offends against the generally accepted

standards of decency and'morality; (3) that there is a causal connection between the wrongdoer's

conduct and the emotional distress; and (4) that the emotional distress is severe. Womack v.

Eldridge, 210 S.E.2d 145, 148 (Va. 1974). The issue of whether the conduct may be regarded as

so extreme and outrageous as to permit recovery is a matter of law to be decided by the court unless

reasonable persons could differ. Id.

Vaile alleges that Willick and Crane sent three letters as a pattern of communication to inflict

severe emotional distress . ' The three letters included the Willick letter to W&L, the Crane letter to

the ABA, and an unknown communication to Willick 's employer in the summer of 2006, Baker

Botts LLP. Vaile claimed that the communications caused him to suffer such severe emotional

13



distress that no reasonable person could be expected to endure and that it disrupted his daily personal

life, including his preparation for the bar examination. Vaile has failed to produce any evidence at

this point, however, to establish any of the elements. He has not shown that he suffered any

emotional distress, severe or otherwise, other than that he felt concerned with his standing in the

eyes of his professors at W&L and that the letters made it difficult to concentrate on his studies. In

addition, the parties learned during discovery that it was not Willick and Crane that contacted

Vaile's summer employer, but rather the Clark County Office of the District Attorney, Family

Support Division, for the State ofNevada in orderto collect his outstanding child support obligation.

Even if this communication led to Valle' s ultimate dismissal from Baker Botts, this result cannot

be attributed: to the actions of Willickor Craine.

Further, Vaile has not offered any evidence that he has discussed his emotional health with

a healthcare professional or designated any expert to testify as to his emotional distress. The

emotional distress suffered by Vaile is certainly not of the severity that no reasonable person can be

expected to endure. See Russo v. White, 400 S.E.2d 160, 163 (Va. 1991) (finding that plaintiff has

not suffered extreme emotional distress when she fails to produce any evidence of objective physical

injury caused by stress, that she sought medical attention, that she was confined at home or in a

hospital, or that she lost, income), Moreover, the Court is unable to find as a matter of law that the

two letters sent by Wit-lick and Crane are so outrageous and extreme that they offend generally

accepted standards of decency. Therefore, the Court cannot find that Vaile has made a sufficient

showing to establish the existence" of the elements essential to his claim for intentional infliction of

emotional distress and will .grant summary judgment as to this claim. Celotex, 477 U.S. at 322

(holding that summary judgment is appropriate if nonmoving party fails to make a showing

sufficient to establish the existence of an element essential to his claim)

14



IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein , the Court hereby GRANTS in PART and DENIES in PART

the parties ' cross-motions for summary judgment . The Court finds that the letters sent by the

Defendants are defamatory per se and hereby GRANTS partial summary judgment as to Plaintiffs

motion for summary judgment, but only with respect to that issue [Docket #38]. In addition, the

Court finds that Plaintiff has not satisfied any of the elements of his claim for intentional infliction

of emotional distress and hereby GRANTS Defendants' motion for summary judgment [Docket #41 ]

as to this claim. The Court otherwise DENIES summary judgment on Plaintiff's defamation claims

a; the question of whether Defendants have lost their absolute privilege,and whether Plaintiff can

prove that Defendants acted with the requisite intent sufficient to be awarded compensatory and

punitive damages is for a jury to decide.

It is so ORDERED.

The Clerk of the Court is hereby directed to send a certified copy of this Order to all counsel

of record.

Entered this day of July, 2008

NORMAN K. MO
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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RE: Vaile v.'Vaile, Robert

Statement of Account for Services Rendered Through June 16, 2008

Professional Services

Emp Description Hours Amount

Monday, March 3 , 2008
MS Attend and observed trial or hearing . NO CHARGE 1.70 N/C
LF Attended hearing. 2.00 220.00
LF Last Minute hearing prep s . 1.00 110.00
RLC Hearing prep . 0.50 175.00
RLC Attendhearing . 1.80 630.00
MSW Prepare for and attend-he aring in Dept . I; argue all; 2.50 1,375.00

instructions to, staff.

Tuesday, March 4, 2008
RLC Meeting with Case Manager on how to proceed in collection 0.30 105.00

against Wa cchovia Bank,
LF Drafting complaint against Wachovia . 2.50 275.00
LF Drafting and Amended 'order . 1.20 132.00

Wednesday , March 5, 2008
LF Drafted Supplemental Filing AFC. 0.40 44.00
LF Revised and edited am nded order.. 1.20 132.00
LF Drafting complaint for downtown action against Wachovia . 1.20 132.00

Thursday , March 6, 2008
RLC Review of Order from 3/3/0$. 0.30 105.00

Friday, March 7, 2008
LF Reviewed order and transmitted to Court . 0.30 33.00

MSW Review and Revise Order after hearing; finalize, print, sign, 0.90 495.00

and return to staff .
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E P - Description

Wednesday , March 12, 2Q08
RLC Phone call with DA on client's address and forms for

registration in CA.
LF Discussion with attorney on requested information by DA.
LF Received request from DA for copy of Order and related

information.

Thursday, March 13, 2008
LF Run Mlaw Calculations .
LF Drafting response to DA;

Friday, March.21, 2008
LF, Drafted Notice of Entry of Order.
LF Transmitted Amended" Order to Scotlund.
LF Assembeld documents requested by DA's Office.

Sunday, March 23, 2008
RLC Execute NOE for. Order.

Tuesday, March 25, 2008
LF Transmitted NOE to Court and opposing party.

Wednesday, March 26, 2008'
LF Drafting response to DA request for documents an

information.

Thursday, March 27, 2008
RLC Review and execute registration paperwork for DA.

Monday, March 31, 2008
FF Office conference with Seth re: child: support check received

from DA; email to Cisilie re: heads up check is coming NO
CHARGE

Thursday, April 3, 2008
LF Discussion with attorney on status.

Friday, April 4, 2008
RLC Review Motion to reconsider.
LF File maintenaince

Monday, April 7, 2008
LF Drafted Subpoena for employment information.
RLC Discussions with Case Manager andMSW.

Hours Amount

0.30 105.00

0.30 33.00
0.20 22.00

0.30 33.00
0.50 55.00

_0.50 55.00
0.2.0 22.00
0.50 55.00

0.10 35.00

0.20 22.00

1.70 187.00

0.50 175.00

0.10 N/C

0.10 11.00

0.50 175.00
0.20 22.00

0.20 22.00
0.20 70.00
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Emp Description

Wednesday, April 9, 2008
RLC Begin Opposition on Vaile Motion
MSW Office conference with all relevant staff re: progress and, next

steps.

Thursday, April 10, 2008
FF Email to client re: need US bank account opened
FF Review WP 12 directories & move new documents that were

inadvertantly save in 12, rather' than 13 NO CHARGE
LF Discussion with attorneys oil collection of attorney fees

awards.
RLC Continue work on Opposition.
RLC Meeting with Case Manager and MSW on registration of

judgment.
RLC Read email response to ,subpoena.

Friday, April 11, 2008
RLC Continue Opposition.

Sunday, April 13, 2008
RLC Finish Opposition.

Monday, April 14, 2008
LF ;Drafting Opposition to Motion to Reconsider.
LF ",Transmitted opposition,
MSW :Review and"Revise Opposition.

Thursday, April 17, 2008
LF Discussions with attorneys on followup actions.

Thursday, April 24, 2008
LF Drafting Order, for Exan ination of Judgment Debtor. Made

call 'to Federal Court to verify procedure for the filing.
LF Drafting Motion for Examination of Judgment Debtor.

Friday, April 25, 2008
LF Telephone conversation with Federal Court on Examination

of Judgment Debtor.
LF Draft and editing of motion and'order for examination ;of

judgment debtor.

Monday, April 28, 2008
LF Drafting and editing motion and order for examination of

judgment debtor.

Hours

2.70
0.20

0.10
0.60

0.30

1.80
0.30

0.10

2.10

2.00

2.00
0.40
2.10

0.40

1.00

1.00

0.30

1.10

0.50

Amount

945.00
110.00

11.00
N/C

33.00

630.00
105.00

35.00

735.00

700.00

33.00

121.00

55.00
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Eml)
Tuesday, April 29, 2008

Description Hours

RLC Review-Reply Brief. 0.30 105.00
LF Drafting ex parte motion for examination judgment debtor. 1.40 154.00

Wednesday, April 30, 2008
RLC Research statute and review, edit, and complete Ex Parte

Motion for State Court.
LF Research and edit of ex parte motion for examination of

judgment debtor and order.

Thursday, May 1, 2008
RLC Review and edit Order for Judgement Debtor Exarr
RLC Draft Opposition to Motion for Rule X11 Sanctions.

Friday, May 2, 2008
RLC Phone call with Court Staff
FF Prep for filing-Exparte Motion for Order NO CHARGE

Sunday, May 4, 2008
RLC Continue with Opposition to Rule 11 Motion.

Monday, May 5, 2008
LF 'Reviewing e-mails.
LF ,-Reveiwed case status.
LF Telephone conversation with court on Ex Parte Motion and

Order for Examination of Judgment Debtor, attempting to
have set for same date and time as currently scheduled
motion hearing 6/11/08.

LF Transmitted order with copy of motion to court.
RLC Review Opposition.
MS W Review and Revise Opposition to Motion for Sanctions, etc.

Tuesday, May 6, 2008
LF Case review and status the

Friday, May 9, 2008 ,
RLC Meeting with Case manager on hearing dates.
RLC Phone call with Court on motions.
LF Research Federal Judgment Debtor Examination rules.

Thursday, May 15., 2008
LF Transmitting order and Ex Parte Judgment Debtor.

Sunday, May 18, 2008
RLC Review of new Ex Paste. Motion for Exam of Judgment

debtor (Federal).

1.50

1.20

0.30
0.10

0.10
0.30

1.40

0.20
0.40
0.20

0.10
0.20
0.60

0.30

Amount

33.00

0.50 175.00
0.20 70.00
1.50 165.00

0.10 11.00

0.20 70.00
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Emp Description

Wednesday, May 21, 2008
LF File Maintenance. NO CHARGE

Friday, May 23, 2008.
LF File reveiw, and reseach. NO CHARGE
LF Research online case reveiw with file.
LF Attempting to set up US Bank, Account:

Tuesday, May 27, 2008
C Review of affidavits and Motion and execution.

LF
with Virginia counsel about the aff davits,

Also spoke

Received and reviewed Memorandum in Support of
Renewed Motion.

Wednesday, June 4, 2008
LF Case review.
LF Received Notice of appearance. by Greta G. Muirhead, Esq
LF Discussions with attorneys on- the entry into case of Ms.

Muirhead.

Thursday, June 5, 2008
RLC Phone call with DA' on child support collection.
LF Discussion with attorney on case status.'

Friday, June 6.2008
LF Drafted proposed Bench Warrant.
LF Discussions with attorneys.
LF Drafted Supplement, ran new MLaw calculation based on

new information from DA.

unday, June 8, 2008
C Execute Supplemental Exhibit.:

Monday, June 9, 2008
LF Hearing preps.

Tuesday, June 10, 2008
RLC Meeting with JR on case.

Summary of Services

FF Faith Fish
FF Faith Fish
LF Leonard Fowler III
LF Leonard Fowler III
MS Mandy Schoepf
MSW Marshal S. Willick

1.04 hr @ 0.00 N/C
0.10 hr @ 110;00 $ 11.00

34.40 hr @ 110.00 $ 3784.00
3.00 hr @0.00 N/C
1.70 hr @ 0.00 N/C
6.30 hr @ 55,00 $ 3465.00

Hours

1,00

2.00
1.50
1.00

1.30

0.20

0.30
0.10
0.30

0.20
0.20

0.30
0.20
1.50

0.10

1.70

0.40

Amount

N/C

N/C
165.00
110.00

455.00

22.00

33.00
11.00
33.00

70.00
22.00

33.00
22.00

165.00 .

35.00
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C Rick L. Crane 20-30 hi @ 350.00 7105.00

Total Professional Services $ 14,365.00

4% Cost charge 3,635.88

Total Including Costs Charge $ 18,000.88

Costs and Disbursements

Date Description Amount

03/25/08 Legal Process Service. Service on: Wachovia Bank 55.00
03/25/08 Legal Process Service. Service on: Wachovia Bank Corp., Inc. 35.00
03/27/08 Legal Process runner service. Out of Area., 20.00
04/04/08 Parking. 9.00
04/22/08 Legal Process Service. Service on: DA Family Support Division. 50.00

Total Costs and Disbursements 169.00

Interest Charge

TOTAL NEW CHARGES

$61,538.41

$ 79,708.29

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS

09/10/00 Appled from Retainer to fee charges -2,396.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -90.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to tax charges -14.00
11/01/00 Wire transfer from Norway. -7,748.00
11/10/00 Released from security deposit to pay on'balance. -488.50
11/13/00 Wire transfer of funds from Norway. -7,212.00
01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -9,537.73
01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,318.66

01/31/01 Clerk of the court returned check number 12200 for estimated transcript -390.00
costs.

05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -8,207.10
05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,767.90
04/18/03 Refund check #03526 from Nevada Supreme Ct. -250.00
01/14/04 Data entry error on 12/18/03 by FF. Should have been entered in TORT -70.0.0
03/12/08 Entries should have been made into the GARN matter for LF on March 4 for -407.00

2.5 hours and March 5 for 1.2 hours
04/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -955.64

04/10/08 Applied from, Retainer to cost charges -2,224.10

04/3.0/08 Garnishment from Wachovia Corp. -13.95

05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -351.00

05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -119.0,0

06/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -652.14
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06/10/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -50.00

Total Payments and Credits $-44,262.72

SUMMARY .OF ACCOUNT

Balance Forward $ 0.00
Total New Charges 79 708.29
Payments and Credits

,
-44,262.72

TOTAL BALANCE DUE * * * Plus. Retainer Due Below $129,856.48

Retainer Account

Retainer Balance Forward 0.00

08/22/00 Wire Transfer' from Norway. 2,500.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -2,396.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to costcharges -90.00
09/10/00 Applied , from Retainer to tax charges -14.00
12/27/00 Wire transfer from Norway '( 100,000 Kroners) 10,856.39
01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -9,537.73
01/10 /01 Applied from Retainer- to cost charges -1,318.66
05/10/01 Wire Transfer from Den Norske Bank, Oslo, Norway. 9,975.00
05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to, fee charges -8,207.10
05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,767.90
03/25/08 Two checks from'DA 's office , $7829 . 35'and $120 . 00. 60% to client 3,179.74

($4769 . 61) and 40% to outstanding balance.
04/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -955.64
04/10/08 Applied from . Retainer to,cost charges =2,224.10
04/22/08 Check 83019408 from State of Nevada (garn-ishment of child support) 230.00

original check amount $575 . 00. 60/40. split to client:
04/28 /08 Paid by Scotlund Vaile (Garnishment). $600.00 check $360.00 directly to 240.00

client.
05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to"fee charges -351.00
05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -119.00
05/13 /08 Paid by Scotlund Vaile Garnishment 264.00
05/23 /08 Paid by Robert Scotlund Vaile (garnishment) 264.00
05/30/08 Garnishment of Robert Vaile. 174.14
06/10/08 Applied from Retainer to. fee charges -652.14
06/10/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -50.00

New Retainer Account Balance $ 0.00
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Trust Account

Beginning Trust Balance .00

08/22/00 Wire Transfer from Norway. 2,500.00
10/02/00 Paid to Gregot &Bradshaw, P.C.: Texas Counsel 503.50
11/01/00 Payment+ for legal services from Gregory& Bradshaw, P. C Texas Counsel 1,508.00
11/10/00 Release of security deposit to pay on balance. -488.50

Ending Trust Balance 0.00



FREBILL FOR 00-050.POST PREPARED 06/19/08 FOR ACTIVITY THROUGH 06/19/08

As. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Jordassloyfa 29A
.251 Oslo
Jorway

RE: Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Rome Telephone: (011) 472-2617 153
Business Telephone: (011) 472-2579 350

Originating Attorney: MSW_

Hourly Rate using Rate Schedule 14. Statement Format I
Simple interest at APR of 18 . 00% will be charged on amounts past due 30 days
Retainer Funds will be applied against all charges

File Opened 08/07/00. 'Last Billed 06/10/08 for Activity through 06/10/08
Last Payment: 06/10/08 - $702.14

Previous Balance Due

Unpaid Balance Forward

Ref # Date Atty Description

$139,831.48

$139,831.48

Hours Rate Amount

200986 06/10/08 RLC Hearing preparation. 4.00 350 1,400.00
201022 06/10/08 MS:W Office conference with Attorney Crane, Re: 0.30

upcoming hearing. (OCA)
550 165.00

200776 06/11/08 FF Attend and observe hearing in Dept I; assist LF
NO CHARGE

2.40 N/C

200777 06/11/08 FF Research for c/scalculations & submitted
pleadings

0.40 110 44.00

200778 06/11/08 FF Additional time actually expended on this
matter, but not charged to Client as directed by
Marshal Willick..NO CHARGE (ADD)

0.20 N/C

200780 06/11/08 FF Assist in research on MLaw Calculation used at
Federal level

0.70 110 77.00

200781 06/11/08 FF Additional time actually expended on this
matter, but not charged to Client as directed by
Marshal Willick. NO CHARGE (ADD)

0.20 N/C

200991 06/11/08 RLC Finalized hearing prep. 0.70 350 245.00
200992 06/11/08 RLC Attend motion heairng. 3.00 350 1,050.00
201023 06/11/08 MSW Prepare for and attend hearing in Dept. I; argue

all matters, interminably. (PREPH)
4.30 550 2,365.00

201003 06/13/08 RLC Review of documents for Order to show cause
and motion for sanctions.

0.70 350 245.00

201096 06/16/08 RLC Draft Bar Complaint; 0.80 350 280.00

201103 06/16/08 RLC Work on MLAW calc to prepare for July 11
hearing.

1.10 350 385.00



'rebill for Matter 00-050.POST-Ms. l lie Anne Vaile Porsboll

Summary of Services

FF Faith Fish 2.80 hr _ @-0.00 N/C
FF Faith Fish 1.10 hr @110 . 00 $ 121.00
MSW Marshal S. Willick 4 : 60 hr @ 550.00 $ 2530.00
RLC Rick L. Crane 10.30 hr . @ 350 . 00 $ 3605.00

Total Professional Services` 18.80

Interest Charge

Late Charge on past due balance of $74 ,068.84
Percentage Rate: 18.00 percent
Days in Billing Cycle: 9

TOTAL NEW CHARGES

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT

Balance Forward
Total New Charges
Payments and Credits

Page two

$139,831.48
6,584.74

0.00

TOTAL BALANCE DUE *** Plus Retainer Due Below *** $146,416.22

Aged Balance Current " Over 3 0 Over 60. Over 90 Total
Fees 8250 . 00. 6243,.00 2165 . 00 65660.84 82318.84
Costs 0.00 0 .00 0.00 .0.00 0.00
4% o Costs 0.00 0 . 00 0.0.0 2230.23 2230.23
Interest 1497.61 979.33 1019.14 58371.07 61867.15

TOTAL 9747.61 7222.33 3184.14 126262.14 146416.22

Total Hours to Date 650.45
Total Fees Case to Date $118,695.00
Total Costs Case to Date $ 6,480.91
Total 4% Costs to Date $ 3,635.88
Total Interest Case to Date $ 61,867.15
Total Payments Case to Date $ 43,145.72
Total Credits Case to Date $ 1;117.00

LATE CHARGE WILL BE CHARGED ON PAST DUE AMOUNTS AT
THE RATE OF 18.00 PERCENT
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R. Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
Kenwood , CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

8

Petitioner,
Supreme Court Case No:

District Court Case No: 98D230385
9

10

11
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13
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VS.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE CHERYL B. MOSS,
DISTRICT JUDGE, FAMILY COURT
DIVISION,

Respondents.

EMERGENCY MOTION TO EXPEDITE SUPREME COURT
REVIEW OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Petitioner, Robert Scotlund Vaile has filed a Petition for Writ of Mandamus

seeking an Order from this Honorable Court directing the Honorable Cheryl B.

Moss, District Court Judge, Dept. I, Eighth Judicial District Court Judge, Family

Division to enter orders disqualifying Marshal Willick and the Willick Law

Group from representation of Defendant Porsboll below and vacating the order

awarding $2,000.00 in attorney's fees and costs to the Willick Law Group.
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Petitioner Vaile requests this Court to review the Petition on an Emergency

Basis, to prevent Marshal Willick and his firm from representing Defendant

below, and at the same time to continue to testify as the sole witness on the

important issue relating to the statutory interpretation of NRS 125B.095.

Petitioner asserts that these dual roles are a violation of the Nevada ethical rules,

and that they prejudice him from being able to properly dispute the evidence and

cross-examine Defendant's witness on this issue. Mr. Willick, the vendor

witness, has a vested interest in this case, as he is the creator, owner and

distributor of the MLAW Program. The method that this software uses to

calculate child support penalties is the instant subject of litigation below. Since

Mr. Willick's law firm is currently retaining 40% of all child support payments

assessed against Petitioner, it is in Mr. Willick's interest to use a program that

incorrectly inflates the amount of child support arrearages.

Petitioner requests that this Court address this ethical violation

immediately. Although the other issues below will be subject to ordinary

appellate time frames, this issue cannot wait. The correct interpretation of NRS

125B.095 at issue below will potentially affect thousands of non-custodial parents

in Nevada. Thorough adjudication of this issue should not be tainted by violation

of the ethical and evidentiary rules outlined in the Petition for Writ.

Petitioner respectfully requests that this Honorable Court or a single Justice

of this Honorable Court review and rule on this motion immediately. NRAP

27(c) which is outlined below provides for this emergency review.

RULE 27. MOTIONS

(a) Content of Motions ; Response ; Reply . Unless another form is

elsewhere prescribed by these Rules, an application for an order or

other relief shall be made by filing a motion for such order or relief

with proof of service on all other parties. The motion shall contain

or be accompanied by any matter required by a specific provision of

these Rules governing such a motion, shall state with particularity

the grounds on which it is based, and shall set forth the order or

relief sought. If a motion is supported by briefs, affidavits or other

papers, they shall be served and filed with the motion. Any party may

-2-
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file a response in opposition to a motion other than one for a

procedural order (for which see subdivision (b)) within seven (7) days

after service of the motion, but motions authorized by Rules 8 and 41

may be acted upon after reasonable notice, and the court may shorten
or extend the time for responding to any motion. A reply to the

opposition to a motion shall not be filed unless permission is first

sought and granted by the Supreme Court.

[As amended; effective September 1, 1989.]

(b) Determination of

Notwithstanding the provisions

Motions

of the

for Procedural Orders.

preceding paragraph as to

orders, including any motionmotions generally, motions for

under Rule 26(b) may be acted
procedural
upon at any time, without awaiting a

response thereto, and pursuant to subsection (c), motions for

specified types of procedural orders may be disposed of by the clerk.
Any party adversely affected by such action may request

reconsideration, vacation or modification of such action.

[As amended; effective January 4, 1999.]

(c) Power of a Single Justice to Entertain Motions ; Delegation

of Authority to Entertain Motions . In addition to the authority

expressly conferred by these Rules or by law, a single justice of the

Supreme Court may entertain and may grant or deny any request for

relief which under these Rules may properly be sought by motion,

except that a single justice may not dismiss or otherwise determine an

appeal or other proceeding, and except that the Supreme Court may

provide by order or rule that any motion or class of motions must be

acted upon by the court. The action of a single justice may be

reviewed by the court.

The chief justice may delegate to the clerk authority to decide

motions that are subject to disposition by a single justice. An order

issued by the clerk pursuant to this rule shall be subject to

reconsideration by a single justice pursuant to motion filed within

ten (10) days after entry of the clerk's order.

[As amended; effective January 4, 1999.1

(d) Form of Papers; Number of Copies . All papers relating to

motions may be typewritten. One copy shall be filed with the original,

but the court may require that additional copies be furnished.

[As amended; effective January 4, 1999.]

Respectfully submitted this 13' day of August 08.
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PO Box 727
Kenwood , CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person

R. Sdotlund Vaile





1

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

R. Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
Kenwood , CA 95452
(707) 833-2350
Plaintiff in Proper Person

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Petitioner,

Supreme Court Case No:

District Court Case No: 98D230385

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE CHERYL B. MOSS,
DISTRICT JUDGE, FAMILY COURT
DIVISION,

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT OF R. SCOTLUND VAILE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS PURSUANT TO
NEVADA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE RULE 21

R. Scotlund Vaile, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

Nevada, declares as follows:

1. I am the Plaintiff in this case.

2. I am making this Declaration in support of the Petition for Writ of

Mandamus Pursuant to NRAP Rule 21.
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3. I am familiar with the contents of the petition and the emergency motion,

and those matters that I do not have personal knowledge of, I state on

information and belief.

4. I reside in Kenwood, California.

5. In April of 2002, this Court relinquished both personal and subject-matter

jurisdiction of both Plaintiff and Defendant in this case based on the finding

that neither party had ever resided in Nevada.

6. In November of 2007, Defendant sought to reduce child support arrears to

judgment and retroactively set a sum certain dating back to the 1998 divorce

7. On December 1, 2007, I moved for dismissal based on this Court's previous

pronouncement that neither personal nor subject matter jurisdiction was

proper in this case. The court denied my request.

8. Attorney Greta Muirhead agreed to appear for me in the hearings that

resulted and discovered that the MLAW calculations for child support

penalties were contrary to those calculated under NRS 125B.095.

9. Mr. Willick submitted documentary evidence and then testified at a hearing

on this matter on July 11, 2008, specifically addressing the appropriate

interpretation of the legislative history and the operation of the computer

program in question.

10.On July 21, 2008, Ms. Muirhead filed a Motion to Disqualify Marshal

Willick and the Willick Law Group as counsel of record for Defendant,

based upon Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct 3.7.

11.In a hearing held on July 24, 2008, Judge Cheryl B. Moss declined to

disqualify Mr. Willick or the Willick Law Group as attorney of record for

Mrs. Porsboll and refused to classify the only information she received in

support of the MLAW Program calculations as "evidence" or "testimony."

Judge Moss further awarded $2,000 in attorney's fees and costs to the

Willick Law Group for having to defend the Motion to Disqualify.
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12.It was and remains my position that if this Court allows the lower court to

now take jurisdiction over two parties who have never lived in Nevada, and

that retroactive arrearages are proper under Nevada law, then child support

penalties should be calculated pursuant to NRS 125B.095, instead of the

calculations produced by the MLAW Program.

13.1 am respectfully requesting that Judge Moss be immediately directed by this

Honorable Court to enter orders disqualifying Marshal Willick and the

Willick Law Group from representation of Defendant Porsboll below and

vacating the order awarding $2,000.00 in attorney's fees and costs to the

Willick Law Group.

14.Further I say not.

Under penalty of perjury, State of Nevada.

R. Scotlund Vaile
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R. Scotlund Vaile
PO Box 727
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Plaintiff in Proper Person

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,
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Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE CHERYL B. MOSS,
DISTRICT JUDGE, FAMILY COURT
DIVISION,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No:

District Court Case No: 98D230385

AFFIDAVIT OF R. SCOTLUND VAILE IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION TO EXPEDITE REVIEW OF

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

R. Scotlund Vaile, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

Nevada, declares as follows:

1. I am the Plaintiff in this case.

2. I am making this Declaration in support of the Emergency Motion to

Expedite Review of Petition for a Writ of Mandamus Pursuant to NRAP

Rule 21.
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3. I am familiar with the-contents of the petition and the emergency motion,

and those matters that I do not have personal knowledge of, I state on

information and belief.

4. I reside in Kenwood, California.

5. In April of 2002, this Court relinquished both personal and subject-matter

jurisdiction of both Plaintiff and Defendant in this case based on the finding

that neither party had ever resided in Nevada.

6. In November of 2007, Defendant sought to reduce child support arrears to

judgment and retroactively set a sum certain dating back to the 1998 divorce

7. On December 1, 2007, I moved for dismissal based on this Court's previous

pronouncement that neither personal nor subject matter jurisdiction was

proper in this case. The court denied my request.

8. Attorney Greta Muirhead agreed to appear for me in the hearings that

resulted and discovered that the MLAW calculations for child support

penalties were contrary to those calculated under NRS 125B.095.

9. Mr. Willick submitted documentary evidence and then testified at a hearing

on this matter on July 11, 2008, specifically addressing the appropriate

interpretation of the legislative history and the operation of the computer

program in question.

10.On July 21, 2008, Ms. Muirhead filed a Motion to Disqualify Marshal

Willick and the Willick Law Group as counsel of record for Defendant,

based upon Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct 3.7.

11.In a hearing held on July 24, 2008, Judge Cheryl B. Moss declined to

disqualify Mr. Willick or the Willick Law Group as attorney of record for

Mrs. Porsboll and refused to classify the only information she received in

support of the MLAW Program calculations as "evidence" or "testimony."

Judge Moss further awarded $2,000 in attorney's fees and costs to the

Willick Law Group for having to defend the Motion to Disqualify.
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12.It was and remains my position that if this Court allows the lower court to

now take jurisdiction over two parties who have never lived in Nevada, and

that retroactive arrearages are proper under Nevada law, then child support

penalties should be calculated pursuant to NRS 125B.095, instead of the

calculations produced by the MLAW Program.

13.1 am respectfully requesting that Judge Moss be immediately directed by thi

Honorable Court to enter orders disqualifying Marshal Willick and the

Willick Law Group from representation of Defendant Porsboll below and

vacating the order awarding $2,000.00 in attorney's fees and costs to the

Willick Law Group.

14.Further I say not.

Under penalty of perjury, State of Nevada.

R. Scotlund Vaile

-3-




